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CHAR500 
NYS Annual Filing for Charitable Organizations 
www.CharitiesNYS.com

Send with fee and attachments to: 
NYS Office of the Attorney General 

Charities Bureau Registration Section 
28 Liberty Street 

New York, NY 10005

1. General Information

For Fiscal Year Beginning (mm/dd/yyyy) _______/_______/ 2020 and Ending (mm/dd/yyyy) _______/_______/_____________

 Check if Applicable:
Address Change

Name Change

Initial Filing

Final Filing

Amended Filing

Reg ID Pending

Name of Organization:

Mailing Address:

City / State / Zip:

Employer Identification Number (EIN):

NY Registration Number:   
                       

Telephone:

Email:Website:

  
 We certify under penalties of perjury that we reviewed this report, including all attachments, and to the best of our knowledge and belief,  

they are true, correct and complete in accordance with the laws of the State of New York applicable to this report. 
  
  
   President or Authorized Officer: ____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
  
  
   Chief Financial Officer or Treasurer: ____________________________________________________________________________________________

1. General Information

2. Certification

Signature                Print Name and Title     Date

Signature                Print Name and Title     Date

3. Annual Reporting Exemption

7A only EPTL only DUAL (7A & EPTL)  EXEMPT*

3a. 7A filing exemption: Total contributions from NY State including residents, foundations, government agencies, etc. did not exceed $25,000 
and the organization did not engage a professional fund raiser (PFR) or fund raising counsel (FRC) to solicit contributions during the fiscal year. 

3b. EPTL filing exemption: Gross receipts did not exceed $25,000 and the market value of assets did not exceed $25,000 at any time during the 
fiscal year.

4. Schedules and Attachments

5. Fee

Check the exemption(s) that apply to your filing.  If your organization is claiming an exemption under one category (7A or EPTL only filers) or both 
categories (DUAL filers) that apply to your registration, complete only parts 1, 2, and 3, and submit the certified Char500.  No fee, schedules, or additional 
attachments are required.  If you cannot claim an exemption or are a DUAL filer that claims only one exemption, you must file applicable schedules and 
attachments and pay applicable fees.

4a. Did your organization use a professional fund raiser, fund raising counsel or commercial co-venturer for 
fund raising activity in NY State?  If yes, complete Schedule 4a. 

Yes No

Yes No 4b. Did the organization receive government grants? If yes,  complete Schedule 4b.

See the checklist on the 
next page to calculate your 
fee(s). Indicate fee(s) you 
are submitting here:

7A filing fee: EPTL filing fee: Total fee:

$______ $______ $______
Make a single check or money order 

payable to:  
"Department of Law"

See the following page 
for a checklist of 
schedules and 
attachments to 
complete your filing.

See instructions for certification requirements.  Improper certification is a violation of law that may be subject to penalties. The certification requires two 
signatories.

Check your organization's  
registration category:

- -

Confirm your Registration Category in the 
Charities Registry at www.CharitiesNYS.com.

CHAR500 Annual Filing for Charitable Organizations (Updated January 2021) 
*The “Exempt” category refers to an organization's NYS registration status. It does not refer to its IRS tax designation. Page 1

http://www.CharitiesNYS.com


CHAR500 
 Annual Filing Checklist

Checklist of Schedules and Attachments

    Simply submit the certified CHAR500 with no fee, schedule, or additional attachments IF: 
     - Your organization is registered as 7A only and you marked the 7A filing exemption in Part 3. 
     - Your organization is registered as EPTL only and you marked the EPTL filing exemption in Part 3. 
     - Your organization is registered as DUAL and you marked both the 7A and EPTL filing exemption in Part 3.

 Our organization was eligible for and filed an IRS 990-N e-postcard.  Our revenue exceeded $25,000 and/or our assets exceeded $25,000 in the  
 filing year. We have included an IRS Form 990-EZ for state purposes only.

 IRS Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF, and 990-T if applicable

  If you answered "yes" in Part 4b, submit Schedule 4b: Government Grants 

  If you answered "yes" in Part 4a, submit Schedule 4a: Professional Fund Raisers (PFR), Fund Raising Counsel (FRC), Commercial Co-Venturers (CCV)

 Check the schedules you must submit with your CHAR500 as described in Part 4:

Check the financial attachments you must submit with your CHAR500:

All additional IRS Form 990 Schedules, including Schedule B (Schedule of Contributors). Schedule B of public charities is exempt from disclosure 
and will not be available for public review.

 Audit Report if you received total revenue and support greater than $750,000

 Review Report if you received total revenue and support greater than $250,000 and up to $750,000.

 If you are a 7A only or DUAL filer, submit the applicable independent Certified Public Accountant's Review or Audit Report:

Calculate Your Fee

For 7A and DUAL filers, calculate the 7A fee:

  $0, if you checked the 7A exemption in Part 3a

  $25, if you did not check the 7A exemption in Part 3a

  $25, if the NET WORTH is less than $50,000

  $0, if you checked the EPTL exemption in Part 3b

For EPTL and DUAL filers, calculate the EPTL fee:

  $50, if the NET WORTH is $50,000 or more but less than $250,000

  $250, if the NET WORTH is $1,000,000 or more but less than $10,000,000

  $100, if the NET WORTH is $250,000 or more but less than $1,000,000

  $750, if the NET WORTH is $10,000,000 or more but less than $50,000,000

  $1500, if the NET WORTH is $50,000,000 or more

Where do I find my organization's NET WORTH? 
NET WORTH for fee purposes is calculated on: 
- IRS From 990 Part I, line 22 
- IRS Form 990 EZ Part I line 21 
- IRS Form 990 PF, calculate the difference between 
  Total Assets at Fair Market Value (Part II, line 16(c)) and 
  Total Liabilities (Part II, line 23(b)).

Send Your Filing
Send your CHAR500, all schedules and attachments, and total fee to: 
  
NYS Office of the Attorney General 
Charities Bureau Registration Section 
28 Liberty Street 
New York, NY 10005 
  
Need Assistance? 
 Visit:     www.CharitiesNYS.com 
 Call:      (212) 416-8401 
 Email:   Charities.Bureau@ag.ny.gov

Is my Registration Category 7A, EPTL, DUAL or EXEMPT? 
Organizations are assigned a Registration Category upon 
registration with the NY Charities Bureau: 
  
7A filers are registered to solicit contributions in New York  
under Article 7-A of the Executive Law ("7A") 
  
EPTL filers are registered under the Estates, Powers & Trusts  
Law ("EPTL") because they hold assets and/or conduct 
activites for charitable purposes in NY. 
  
DUAL filers are registered under both 7A and EPTL.  
  
EXEMPT filers have registered with the NY Charities Bureau 
and meet conditions in Schedule E - Registration 
Exemption for Charitable Organizations.  These 
organizations are not required to file annual financial reports 
but may do so voluntarily. 
  
Confirm your Registration Category and learn more about NY 
law at www.CharitiesNYS.com.

 No Review Report or Audit Report is required because total revenue and support is less than $250,000

CHAR500 Annual Filing for Charitable Organizations (Updated January 2021) Page 2

 We are a DUAL filer and checked box 3a, no Review Report or Audit Report is required

http://www.charitiesnys.com/pdfs/char410SchE.pdf
http://www.charitiesnys.com/pdfs/char410SchE.pdf
http://www.CharitiesNYS.com


2020 
Open to Public 

Inspection

 Need Assistance? 
 Visit:     www.CharitiesNYS.com 
 Call:      (212) 416-8401 
 Email:   Charities.Bureau@ag.ny.gov

CHAR500 
Instructions for Completing Your NY Annual Filing 
www.CharitiesNYS.com
Before You Begin

Visit www.CharitiesNYS.com and search the Charities Registry to find your organization's NY State Registration Number (##-##-##) and Registration 
Category (7A, EPTL, DUAL, or EXEMPT).  Knowing your organization's Registration Category will help you respond to Sections 1 and 3, determine the 
required attachments to the CHAR500 and calculate your filing fee.  If your organization is not registered with the Charities Bureau, please complete 
CHAR410 "Registration Statement for Charitable Organizations". 

1. General Information
Enter the accounting period covered by the report.  Provide the best contact information for your organization.  This information will be publicly 
available in the Charities Registry and will be used for communication to your organization.  If your organization is registered and this is your regular 
annual filing, check Initial Filing.  If your contact  information needs to be updated, check Address Change and/or Name Change.  Check Amended Filing if 
you are making a change to a previous filing.  If you have submitted a CHAR410 - Registration Statement for Charitable Organizations -  but do not yet 
have a NY State Registration Number, check NY Reg Pending.  If this is a final filing and the organization is seeking dissolution or ceasing operations, check 
Final Filing and submit all applicable IRS schedules and attachments.  If your organization is a NY corporation, visit www.CharitiesNYS.com for information 
on how to dissolve. Check the Charities Bureau Registration Category of your organization (7A, EPTL, DUAL, or EXEMPT).  EXEMPT organizations are those 
that have registered with the NY Charities Bureau and meet conditions in Schedule E - Registration Exemption for Charitable Organizations - but have 
registered and file voluntarily.  

When you have completed the form, sign and print the name, title and date.  For 7A and DUAL filers, the CHAR500 must be signed by both the president 
or another authorized officer and the chief financial officer or treasurer.  These must be different individuals.  EPTL filers have the option of a single 
signature if the certification is by a banking institution or a trustee of a trust.  Clearly state the title of the representative (e.g. "President,"  "CEO", 
Treasurer," "CFO," "Bank Vice President" or "Trustee"). 

2. Certification

You may claim an exemption from the reporting and fee requirements if you meet the filing exemptions applicable to your organization.  If claiming an 
exemption under one statute (7A and EPTL only filers) or both statutes (DUAL filers) that apply to your registration, complete only parts 1, 2, and 3, and 
submit the certified Char500.  No fee, schedule, or additional attachments are required.  Otherwise, file all required schedules and attachments and pay 
applicable fees. 
  
Note: A 7A or DUAL filer with contributions over $25,000 that did not contract with a professional fund raiser may check the 7A filing exemption in Part 3 
if it (i) received all or substantially all of its contributions from a single government agency to which it submitted an annual report similar to that required 
by Executive Law Article 7A, or (ii) it received an allocation from a federated fund, United Way or incorporated community appeal and contributions from 
all other sources did not exceed $25,000. 

3. Annual Reporting Exemption

4. Schedules and Attachments
If you do not qualify for the reporting exemptions as described in Part 3, review the checklist of schedules and attachments required to complete your 
filing.  If your organization qualified for and submitted an IRS 990-N "e-Postcard", you must complete and submit an IRS Form 990-EZ to the NY Charities 
Bureau for reporting purposes.  The NY Charities Bureau will not accept an IRS 990-N "e-postcard" because it does not contain sufficient financial 
information.

Your total fee is based on your registration category (7A, EPTL or DUAL).  7A or EPTL filers only pay the fee that applies to the statute under which they 
have registered unless they have claimed an exemption in Part 3.  DUAL filers must pay both fees, unless they have claimed an exemption in Part 3. 
Consult the CHAR500 to calculate your fee or contact the NY Charities Bureau if you have additional questions.

5. Fee

7A and DUAL filers: postmarked within 4 1/2 months after the organization's accounting period ends.  For example, fiscal year end December 31 reports 
are due by May 15th of the following year.  EPTL filers: postmarked within 6 months after the organization's accounting period ends.  An additional 180 
day extension is automatically granted.  Information regarding extensions is available at www.CharitiesNYS.com.

When to Submit Your Filing

Payment must be made to the "Department of Law".  Send the complete filing with payment to: 
NYS Office of the Attorney General, Charities Bureau Registration Section, 28 Liberty Street, New York, NY 10005.

Where to Submit Your Filing

The Attorney General may cancel the registration of or seek civil penalties from an organization that fails to comply with the filing requirements.  

Penalties

CHAR500 Instructions for Completing Your NY Annual Filing (Updated January 2021) Page 1

http://www.CharitiesNYS.com
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CHAR500 
Schedule 4a: Professional Fund Raisers, Fund Raising Counsels, Commercial Co-Venturers 
www.CharitiesNYS.com

2020 
Open to Public 

Inspection

NY Registration Number:Name of Organization:

If you checked the box in question 4a in Part 4 on the CHAR500 Annual Filing for Charitable Organizations, complete this schedule for EACH Professional 
Fund Raiser (PFR), Fund Raising Counsel (FRC) or Commercial Co-Venturer (CCV) that the organization engaged for fund raising activity in NY State.  The 
PFR or FRC should provide its NY Registration Number to you.  Include this schedule with your certified CHAR500 NYS Annual Filing for Charitable 
Organizations and use additional pages if necessary.  

1. Organization Information

2. Professional Fund Raiser, Fund Raising Counsel, Commercial Co-Venturer Information

 Commercial Co-Venturer

 Fund Raising Counsel

 Professional Fund Raiser

Fund Raising Professional type:

Telephone:

NY Registration Number:

City / State / Zip:

Mailing Address:

Name of FRP:

4. Description of Services
Services provided by FRP:

5. Description of Compensation
Compensation arrangement with FRP: Amount Paid to FRP:

3. Contract Information
Contract Start Date: Contract End Date:

6. Commercial Co-Venturer (CCV) Report

If services were provided by a CCV, did the CCV provide the charitable organization with the interim or closing report(s) required by  
Section 173(a) part 3 of the Executive Law Article 7A?

NoYes

--

--

CHAR500 Schedule 4a: Professional Fund Raisers, Fund Raising Counsels, Commercial Co-Venturers   (Updated January 2021) Page 1

A Professional Fund Raiser (PFR), in addition to other activities, conducts solicitation of contributions and/or handles the donations (Article 7A, 171-a.4).  
A Fund Raising Counsel (FRC) does not solicit or handle contributions but limits activities to advising or assisting a charitable organization to perform such functions for 
itself (Article 7A, 171-a.9). 
A Commercial Co-Venturer (CCV) is an individual or for-profit company that is regularly and primarily engaged in trade or commerce other than raising 
funds for a charitable organization and who advertises that the purchase or use of goods, services, entertainment or any other thing of value will benefit a 
charitable organization (Article 7A, 171-a.6). 
Professional fund raising does not include activities by an organization's development staff, volunteers, or a grantwriter who has been hired solely to 
draft applications for funding from a government agency or tax exempt organization. 
 

Definitions



CHAR500 
Schedule 4b: Government Grants 
www.CharitiesNYS.com

2020 
Open to Public 

Inspection

NY Registration Number:Name of Organization:

If you checked the box in question 4b in Part 4 , complete this schedule and list EACH government grant award by a domestic (federal, state or local)  
agency; interstate or intergovernmental agency (for example Port Authority of New York and New Jersey); and state or local authorities. 
Use additional pages if necessary. Include this schedule with your certified CHAR500 NYS Annual Filing for Charitable Organizations.

1. Organization Information

2. Government Grants
Name of Government Agency Amount of Grant

1. 1.

2. 2.

3. 3.

4. 4.

5. 5.

6. 6.

7. 7.

8. 8.

9. 9.

10. 10.

11. 11.

12. 12.

13. 13.

14. 14.

15. 15.

Total Government Grants: Total:

--

CHAR500 Schedule 4b: Government Grants   (Updated January 2021) Page 1



Form   990
2020

Department of the Treasury  
Internal Revenue Service 

Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax
Under section 501(c), 527, or 4947(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (except private foundations)

Do not enter social security numbers on this form as it may be made public.

Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.

OMB No. 1545-0047

Open to Public 
Inspection

A For the 2020 calendar year, or tax year beginning , 2020, and ending , 20

B Check if applicable:

Address change

Name change

Initial return

Final return/terminated

Amended return

Application pending

C Name of organization 

Doing business as

Number and street (or P.O. box if mail is not delivered to street address) Room/suite

City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code

D Employer identification number

E Telephone number

F Name and address of principal officer:

G Gross receipts $

H(a) Is this a group return for subordinates? Yes No

H(b) Are all subordinates included? Yes No

 If “No,” attach a list. See instructions

H(c) Group exemption number  

I Tax-exempt status: 501(c)(3) 501(c) (  )   (insert no.) 4947(a)(1)  or 527

J Website:  

K Form of organization: Corporation Trust Association Other L Year of formation: M State of legal domicile:

Part I Summary

A
c

ti
v
it

ie
s
 &

 G
o

v
e

rn
a

n
c

e

1 Briefly describe the organization’s mission or most significant activities:

2 Check this box if the organization discontinued its operations or disposed of more than 25% of its net assets.
3 Number of voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1a) . . . . . . . . . 3 

4 Number of independent voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1b) . . . . 4 

5 Total number of individuals employed in calendar year 2020 (Part V, line 2a) . . . . . 5 

6 Total number of volunteers (estimate if necessary) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 

7 a Total unrelated business revenue from Part VIII, column (C), line 12 . . . . . . . . 7a 

b Net unrelated business taxable income from Form 990-T, Part I, line 11 . . . . . . . 7b

R
e

v
e

n
u

e
E

x
p

e
n

s
e

s

Prior Year Current Year

8 Contributions and grants (Part VIII, line 1h) . . . . . . . . . . . .
9 Program service revenue (Part VIII, line 2g) . . . . . . . . . . .

10 Investment income (Part VIII, column (A), lines 3, 4, and 7d) . . . . . .
11 Other revenue (Part VIII, column (A), lines 5, 6d, 8c, 9c, 10c, and 11e) . . .
12 Total revenue—add lines 8 through 11 (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12)
13 Grants and similar amounts paid (Part IX, column (A), lines 1–3) . . . . .
14 Benefits paid to or for members (Part IX, column (A), line 4) . . . . . .
15 Salaries, other compensation, employee benefits (Part IX, column (A), lines 5–10)
16a Professional fundraising fees (Part IX, column (A),  line 11e) . . . . . .

b Total fundraising expenses (Part IX, column (D), line 25)  
17 Other expenses (Part IX, column (A), lines 11a–11d, 11f–24e) . . . . .
18 Total expenses. Add lines 13–17 (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25) .
19 Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 18 from line 12 . . . . . . . .

N
e

t 
A

s
s
e

ts
 o

r 
F

u
n

d
 B

a
la

n
c

e
s

Beginning of Current Year End of Year

20 Total assets (Part X, line 16) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
21 Total liabilities (Part X, line 26) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
22 Net assets or fund balances. Subtract line 21 from line 20 . . . . . .

Part II Signature Block

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge  and belief, it is 
true, correct, and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than officer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge.

Sign 

Here

Signature of officer Date

Type or print name and title

Paid 
Preparer 
Use Only

Print/Type preparer’s name Preparer’s signature Date Check         if 
self-employed

PTIN

Firm’s name      

Firm’s address  

Firm’s EIN  

Phone no.

May the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown above? See instructions . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the separate instructions. Form 990 (2020)

1991
N/A

37

4,503,928.
55,179.

3.
83,156.

3,507,013.

1,118,450.

5,353,943.

0.

4,642,266.

Jul 1 Jun 30

Dominican Womens Development Center, Inc.

519 West 189th Street

13-3593885

(212)994-6060

NY

85

0.

4,625,463.
16,803.

1,172,886.
1,138,770.

34,116.

04/27/2022
 ANGELITO A BALLO CPA

(212)406-1640

Angelito Ballo Angelito Ballo P01067753
83-3058839

5,302,771.

5,353,943.

477,697.

17,606.
80.

33,486.

3,505,818.

73,642.

4,876,246.
1,370,428.

1,124,442.

511,813.
612,629.

11
11

The mission of the organization is to contribute to the empowerment of
low income Dominican and other Latina women by promoting gender equality, social justice,and providing
culturally competent social services,and provide group child care and early headstart for young toddlers.

21

New York, NY 10040

Rosita M Romero, 519 West 189th Street, New York, NY 10040

Rosita M Romero, Executive Director

67 HUDSON STREET, SUITE 1C, NEW YORK, NY 10013

BAA REV 02/17/22 PRO



Form 990 (2020) Page 2

Part III Statement of Program Service Accomplishments 

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part III . . . . . . . . . . . . .
1 Briefly describe the organization’s mission:

2 Did the organization undertake any significant program services during the year which were not listed on the
prior Form 990 or 990-EZ? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No

If “Yes,” describe these new services on Schedule O.

3 Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program
services? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No

If “Yes,” describe these changes on Schedule O.

4 Describe the organization’s program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by
expenses. Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others, 
the total expenses, and revenue, if any, for each program service reported.

4 a (Code: ) (Expenses $ including grants of $ ) (Revenue $ ) 

4b (Code: ) (Expenses $ including grants of $ ) (Revenue $ ) 

4 c (Code: ) (Expenses $ including grants of $ ) (Revenue $ ) 

4d Other program services (Describe on Schedule O.)
(Expenses $ including grants of $ ) (Revenue $ ) 

4e Total program service expenses  

Form 990 (2020)

1,166,216. 0. 11,006.

1,859,716. 0. 0.

336,644. 0. 0.

4,578,152.
1,215,576. 0. 6,600.

The mission of the organization is to contribute to the empowerment of
low income Dominican and other Latina women by promoting gender equality, social justice,and providing
culturally competent social services,and provide group child care and early headstart for young toddlers.

Early Head Start Program - Promote school readiness and provide a comprehensive
array of health, nutritional and social services to eligible pre-schoolers
and their families, children from birth to three years old and pregnant women
are eligible to receive services
The program received $282,817 of donated services, the same amount is
charged as in kind expenditures

EarlyLearn, UPK and food program services - EarlyLearn program provides child care 
to 68 pre-kinder age children. The food program provides meal services
of breakfast, lunch and snacksto children enrolled in the day care
and UPK program.

Healthy Families - Conduct street outreach through wokshops and lectures
to target population in Washington Heights regarding health and safety information,
prevention of child abuse and neglect and improving parent-child relationships.

REV 02/17/22 PRO



Form 990 (2020) Page 3

Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules

Yes No

1 Is the organization described in section 501(c)(3) or 4947(a)(1) (other than a private foundation)? If “Yes,” 
complete Schedule A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 Is the organization required to complete Schedule B, Schedule of Contributors See instructions? . . . . 2

3 Did the organization engage in direct or indirect political campaign activities on behalf of or in opposition to 
candidates for public office? If “Yes,” complete Schedule C, Part I  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

4 Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization engage in lobbying activities, or have a section 501(h) 
election in effect during the tax year? If “Yes,” complete Schedule C, Part II . . . . . . . . . . . 4 

5 Is the organization a section 501(c)(4), 501(c)(5), or 501(c)(6) organization that receives membership dues, 
assessments, or similar amounts as defined in Revenue Procedure 98-19? If “Yes,” complete Schedule C, Part III 5 

6 Did the organization maintain any donor advised funds or any similar funds or accounts for which donors 
have  the right to provide advice on the distribution or investment of amounts in such funds or accounts? If
“Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 

7 Did the organization receive or hold a conservation easement, including easements to preserve open space, 
the environment, historic land areas, or historic structures? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part II . . . 7 

8 Did the organization maintain collections of works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets? If “Yes,” 
complete Schedule D, Part III . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 

9 Did the organization report an amount in Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability, serve as a 
custodian for amounts not listed in Part X; or provide credit counseling, debt management, credit repair, or 
debt negotiation services? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part IV  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

10 Did the organization, directly or through a related organization, hold assets in donor-restricted endowments 
or in quasi endowments? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 

11 If the organization’s answer to any of the following questions is “Yes,” then complete Schedule D, Parts VI, 
VII, VIII, IX, or X as applicable.

a Did the organization report an amount for land, buildings, and equipment in Part X, line 10? If “Yes,”
complete Schedule D, Part VI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11a 

b Did the organization report an amount for investments—other securities in Part X, line 12, that is 5% or more 
of its total assets reported in Part X, line 16? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part VII . . . . . . . . 11b 

c Did the organization report an amount for investments—program related in Part X, line 13, that is 5% or more 
of its total assets reported in Part X, line 16? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part VIII . . . . . . . . 11c 

d Did the organization report an amount for other assets in Part X, line 15, that is 5% or more of its total assets 
reported in Part X, line 16? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part IX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11d 

e Did the organization report an amount for other liabilities in Part X, line 25?  If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part X 11e 

f Did the organization’s separate or consolidated financial statements for the tax year include a footnote that addresses 
the organization’s liability for uncertain tax positions under FIN 48 (ASC 740)? If “Yes,” complete Schedule D, Part X 11f 

12 a Did the organization obtain separate, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If “Yes,” complete 
Schedule D, Parts XI and XII . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12a 

b Was the organization included in consolidated, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? If 
“Yes,” and if the organization answered “No” to line 12a, then completing Schedule D, Parts XI and XII is optional 12b

13 Is the organization a school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii)? If “Yes,” complete Schedule E . . . . 13 

14a Did the organization maintain an office, employees, or agents outside of the United States? . . . . . 14a

b 

 

Did the organization have aggregate revenues or expenses of more than $10,000 from grantmaking, 
fundraising, business, investment, and program service activities outside the United States, or aggregate 
foreign investments valued at $100,000 or more? If “Yes,” complete Schedule F, Parts I and IV . . . . . 14b

15 Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or 
for any foreign organization? If “Yes,” complete Schedule F, Parts II and IV . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

16 Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than $5,000 of aggregate grants or other 
assistance to or for foreign individuals? If “Yes,” complete Schedule F, Parts III and IV. . . . . . . . 16 

17 Did the organization report a total of more than $15,000 of expenses for professional fundraising services on
Part IX, column (A), lines 6 and 11e? If “Yes,” complete Schedule G, Part I See instructions . . . . . . 17 

18 Did the organization report more than $15,000 total of fundraising event gross income and contributions on 
Part VIII, lines 1c and 8a? If “Yes,” complete Schedule G, Part II . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 

19 Did the organization report more than $15,000 of gross income from gaming activities on Part VIII, line 9a?  
If “Yes,” complete Schedule G, Part III . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 

20 a Did the organization operate one or more hospital facilities? If “Yes,” complete Schedule H . . . . . . 20a 

b If “Yes” to line 20a, did the organization attach a copy of its audited financial statements to this return? . 20b

21 Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to any domestic organization or 
domestic government on Part IX, column (A), line 1? If “Yes,” complete Schedule I, Parts I and II . . . . 21 

Form 990 (2020)REV 02/17/22 PRO



Form 990 (2020) Page 4

Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules (continued)
Yes No

22 Did the organization report more than $5,000 of grants or other assistance to or for domestic individuals on
Part IX, column (A), line 2? If “Yes,” complete Schedule I, Parts I and III . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 

23 

 

Did the organization answer “Yes” to Part VII, Section A, line 3, 4, or 5 about compensation of the
organization’s current and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and highest compensated
employees? If “Yes,” complete Schedule J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

24 

 

a 

 

Did the organization have a tax-exempt bond issue with an outstanding principal amount of more than 
$100,000 as of the last day of the year, that was issued after December 31, 2002? If “Yes,” answer lines 24b
through 24d and complete Schedule K. If “No,” go to line 25a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24a

b Did the organization invest any proceeds of tax-exempt bonds beyond a temporary period exception? . . 24b

c Did the organization maintain an escrow account other than a refunding escrow at any time during the year 
to defease any tax-exempt bonds? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24c

d Did the organization act as an “on behalf of” issuer for bonds outstanding at any time during the year? . . 24d

25 a Section 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations. Did the organization engage in an excess benefit 
transaction with a disqualified person during the year? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part I . . . . . 25a

b 

 

Is the organization aware that it engaged in an excess benefit transaction with a disqualified person in a prior 
year, and that the transaction has not been reported on any of the organization’s prior Forms 990 or 990-EZ? 
If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25b

26 Did the organization report any amount on Part X, line 5 or 22, for receivables from or payables to any current 
or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35% 
controlled entity or family member of any of these persons? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part II . . . 26 

27 

 

 

Did the organization provide a grant or other assistance to any current or former officer, director, trustee, key 
employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor or employee thereof, a grant selection committee 
member, or to a 35% controlled entity (including an employee thereof) or family member of any of these
persons? If “Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part III . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

28 Was the organization a party to a business transaction with one of the following parties (see Schedule L, Part 
IV instructions, for applicable filing thresholds, conditions, and exceptions):

a A current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, creator or founder, or substantial contributor? If
“Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part IV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28a

b A family member of any individual described in line 28a? If “Yes,” complete  Schedule L, Part IV . . . . 28b

c A 35% controlled entity of one or more individuals and/or organizations described in lines 28a or 28b? If
“Yes,” complete Schedule L, Part IV . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28c

29 Did the organization receive more than $25,000 in non-cash contributions? If “Yes,” complete Schedule M 29

30 Did the organization receive contributions of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets, or qualified 
conservation contributions? If “Yes,” complete Schedule M . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

31 Did the organization liquidate, terminate, or dissolve and cease operations? If “Yes,” complete Schedule N,  Part I 31

32 Did the organization sell, exchange, dispose of, or transfer more than 25% of its net assets? If “Yes,”
complete Schedule N, Part II . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

33 Did the organization own 100% of an entity disregarded as separate from the organization under Regulations 
sections 301.7701-2 and 301.7701-3? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part I . . . . . . . . . . . 33

34 Was the organization related to any tax-exempt or taxable entity? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part II, III, 
or IV, and Part V, line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

35 a Did the organization have a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? . . . . . . . 35a

b If “Yes” to line 35a, did the organization receive any payment from or engage in any transaction with a 
controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2 . . 35b

36 Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization make any transfers to an exempt non-charitable
related organization? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

37 Did the organization conduct more than 5% of its activities through an entity that is not a related organization 
and that is treated as a partnership for federal income tax purposes? If “Yes,” complete Schedule R, Part VI  37

38 Did the organization complete Schedule O and provide explanations in Schedule O for Part VI, lines 11b and 
19? Note: All Form 990 filers are required to complete Schedule O. 38

Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part V . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Yes No

1a Enter the number reported in Box 3 of Form 1096. Enter -0- if not applicable . . . . 1a

b Enter the number of Forms W-2G included in line 1a. Enter -0- if not applicable . . . . 1b

c Did the organization comply with backup withholding rules for reportable payments to vendors and 
reportable gaming (gambling) winnings to prize winners? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1c

Form 990 (2020)
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Form 990 (2020) Page 5

Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax Compliance (continued)
Yes No

2 a Enter the number of employees reported on Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage and Tax 
Statements, filed for the calendar year ending with or within the year covered by this return 2a

b If at least one is reported on line 2a, did the organization file all required federal employment tax returns? . 2b

Note: If the sum of lines 1a and 2a is greater than 250, you may be required to e-file (see instructions) . .
3a Did the organization have unrelated business gross income of $1,000 or more during the year? . . . . 3a

b If “Yes,” has it filed a Form 990-T for this year? If “No” to line 3b, provide an explanation on Schedule O . 3b

4 a At any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in, or a signature or other authority over, 
a financial account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial account)? 4a

b If “Yes,” enter the name of the foreign country 

See instructions for filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FBAR).
5a Was the organization a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction at any time during the tax year? . . . 5a

b Did any taxable party notify the organization that it was or is a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction? 5b

c If “Yes” to line 5a or 5b, did the organization file Form 8886-T? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5c

6 a Does the organization have annual gross receipts that are normally greater than $100,000, and did the
organization solicit any contributions that were not tax deductible as charitable contributions? . . . . . 6a

b If “Yes,” did the organization include with every solicitation an express statement that such contributions or 
gifts were not tax deductible? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6b

7 Organizations that may receive deductible contributions under section 170(c).

a Did the organization receive a payment in excess of $75 made partly as a contribution and partly for goods 
and services provided to the payor? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7a

b If “Yes,” did the organization notify the donor of the value of the goods or services provided? . . . . . 7b

c Did the organization sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of tangible personal property for which it was 
required to file Form 8282? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7c

d If “Yes,” indicate the number of Forms 8282 filed during the year . . . . . . . . 7d

e Did the organization receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to pay premiums on a personal benefit contract? 7e

f Did the organization, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a personal benefit contract? . 7f

g If the organization received a contribution of qualified intellectual property, did the organization file Form 8899 as required? 7g

h If the organization received a contribution of cars, boats, airplanes, or other vehicles, did the organization file a Form 1098-C? 7h

8 Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds. Did a donor advised fund maintained by the
sponsoring organization have excess business holdings at any time during the year? . . . . . . . . 8

9 Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds.

a Did the sponsoring organization make any taxable distributions under section 4966? . . . . . . . . 9a

b Did the sponsoring organization make a distribution to a donor, donor advisor, or related person? . . . 9b

10 Section 501(c)(7) organizations. Enter:
a Initiation fees and capital contributions included on Part VIII, line 12 . . . . . . . 10a

b Gross receipts, included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, for public use of club facilities . 10b

11 Section 501(c)(12) organizations. Enter:
a Gross income from members or shareholders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11a

b Gross income from other sources (Do not net amounts due or paid to other sources 
against amounts due or received from them.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11b

12a Section 4947(a)(1) non-exempt charitable trusts. Is the organization filing Form 990 in lieu of Form 1041? 12a

b If “Yes,” enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year . . 12b

13 Section 501(c)(29) qualified nonprofit health insurance issuers.

a Is the organization licensed to issue qualified health plans in more than one state? . . . . . . . . 13a

Note: See the instructions for additional information the organization must report on Schedule O.

b Enter the amount of reserves the organization is required to maintain by the states in which 
the organization is licensed to issue qualified health plans  . . . . . . . . . . 13b

c Enter the amount of reserves on hand . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13c

14a Did the organization receive any payments for indoor tanning services during the tax year? . . . . . . 14a

b If “Yes,” has it filed a Form 720 to report these payments? If “No,” provide an explanation on Schedule O . 14b

15 Is the organization subject to the section 4960 tax on payment(s) of more than $1,000,000 in remuneration or 
excess parachute payment(s) during the year? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

If “Yes,” see instructions and file Form 4720, Schedule N.
16 Is the organization an educational institution subject to the section 4968 excise tax on net investment income? 16

If “Yes,” complete Form 4720, Schedule O.

Form 990 (2020)
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Form 990 (2020) Page 6

Part VI Governance, Management, and Disclosure  For each “Yes” response to lines 2 through 7b below, and for a “No” 
response to line 8a, 8b, or 10b below, describe the circumstances, processes, or changes on Schedule O. See instructions.
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VI . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Section A. Governing Body and Management

Yes No

1a Enter the number of voting members of the governing body at the end of the tax year . . 1a

If there are material differences in voting rights among members of the governing body, or 
if the governing body delegated broad authority to an executive committee or similar 
committee, explain on Schedule O. 

b Enter the number of voting members included on line 1a, above, who are independent . 1b

2 Did any officer, director, trustee, or key employee have a family relationship or a business relationship with 
any other officer, director, trustee, or key employee? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

3 Did the organization delegate control over management duties customarily performed by or under the direct 
supervision of officers, directors, trustees, or key employees to a management company or other person? . 3

4 Did the organization make any significant changes to its governing documents since the prior Form 990 was filed? 4

5 Did the organization become aware during the year of a significant diversion of the organization’s assets? . 5

6 Did the organization have members or stockholders? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

7 a Did the organization have members, stockholders, or other persons who had the power to elect or appoint 
one or more members of the governing body? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7a

b Are any governance decisions of the organization reserved to (or subject to approval by) members, 
stockholders, or persons other than the governing body? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7b

8 Did the organization contemporaneously document the meetings held or written actions undertaken during 
the year by the following:

a The governing body? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8a

b Each committee with authority to act on behalf of the governing body? . . . . . . . . . . . . 8b

 9 Is there any officer, director, trustee, or key employee listed in Part VII, Section A, who cannot be reached at 
the organization’s mailing address?  If “Yes,” provide the names and addresses on Schedule O . . . . 9

Section B. Policies  (This Section B requests information about policies not required by the Internal Revenue Code.)
Yes No

10a Did the organization have local chapters, branches, or affiliates? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10a

b If “Yes,” did the organization have written policies and procedures governing the activities of such chapters, 
affiliates, and branches to ensure their operations are consistent with the organization’s exempt purposes? 10b

11a Has the organization provided a complete copy of this Form 990 to all members of its governing body before filing the form? 11a

b Describe in Schedule O the process, if any, used by the organization to review this Form 990.
12a Did the organization have a written conflict of interest policy? If “No,” go to line 13 . . . . . . . . 12a

b Were officers, directors, or trustees, and key employees required to disclose annually interests that could give rise to conflicts? 12b

c Did the organization regularly and consistently monitor and enforce compliance with the policy? If “Yes,” 
describe in Schedule O how this was done . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12c

13 Did the organization have a written whistleblower policy? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

14 Did the organization have a written document retention and destruction policy? . . . . . . . . . 14

15 Did the process for determining compensation of the following persons include a review and approval by 
independent persons, comparability data, and contemporaneous substantiation of the deliberation and decision?

a The organization’s CEO, Executive Director, or top management official . . . . . . . . . . . . 15a

b Other officers or key employees of the organization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15b

If “Yes” to line 15a or 15b, describe the process in Schedule O (see instructions).

16 a Did the organization invest in, contribute assets to, or participate in a joint venture or similar arrangement 
with a taxable entity during the year? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16a

b 

 

If “Yes,” did the organization follow a written policy or procedure requiring the organization to evaluate its 
participation in joint venture arrangements under applicable federal tax law, and take steps to safeguard the
organization’s exempt status with respect to such arrangements? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16b

Section C. Disclosure

17 List the states with which a copy of this Form 990 is required to be filed 

18 Section 6104 requires an organization to make its Forms 1023 (1024 or 1024-A, if applicable), 990, and 990-T (Section 501(c)
(3)s only) available for public inspection. Indicate how you made these available. Check all that apply.

Own website Another’s website Upon request Other (explain on Schedule O)

19 Describe on Schedule O whether (and if so, how) the organization made its governing documents, conflict of interest policy, 
and financial statements available to the public during the tax year.

20 State the name, address, and telephone number of the person who possesses the organization’s books and records 

Form 990 (2020)
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Form 990 (2020) Page 7 

Part VII Compensation of Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, Highest Compensated Employees, and 
Independent Contractors

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VII . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Section A.   Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees

1a Complete this table for all persons required to be listed. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the 

organization’s tax year. 

• List all of the organization’s current officers, directors, trustees (whether individuals or organizations), regardless of amount of
compensation. Enter -0- in columns (D), (E), and (F) if no compensation was paid.

• List all of the organization’s current key employees, if any. See instructions for definition of “key employee.”
• List the organization’s five current highest compensated employees (other than an officer, director, trustee, or key employee)

who received reportable compensation (Box 5 of Form W-2 and/or Box 7 of Form 1099-MISC) of more than $100,000 from the
organization and any related organizations.

• List all of the organization’s former officers, key employees, and highest compensated employees who received more than
$100,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.

• List all of the organization’s former directors or trustees that received, in the capacity as a former director or trustee of the
organization, more than $10,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.
See instructions for the order in which to list the persons above.

Check this box if neither the organization nor any related organization compensated any current officer, director, or trustee.

(A)  

Name and title

(B)  

Average 

hours 
per week 
(list any 

hours for 
related 

organizations 
below 

dotted line)

(C)  

Position 
(do not check more than one 
box, unless person is both an 
officer and a director/trustee)

Ind
ivid

ual trustee 
or d

irector

Institutional trustee

O
fficer

K
ey em

p
loyee

H
ighest com

pensated 
em

ployee

Form
er

(D)  

Reportable  
compensation  

from the  
organization  

(W-2/1099-MISC)

(E)  

Reportable 

compensation 
from related 

organizations 

(W-2/1099-MISC)

(F)  

Estimated amount 
of other  

compensation   
from the  

organization and 
related organizations

    

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

Form 990 (2020) 

Rita Mella 10.00
Chairperson 0. 0. 0.
Miosotis Cabrera 10.00
Treasurer 0. 0. 0.
Alyssa Navia 10.00
Secretary 0. 0. 0.
Luz Bermudez 10.00
Member 0. 0. 0.
Karina Aybar-Jacobs 10.00
Member 0. 0. 0.
Jannette Malloy 10.00
Member 0. 0. 0.
Cira Angeles 10.00
Member 0. 0. 0.
Lissette Duran 10.00
Member 0. 0. 0.
Casilda Balmaceda 10.00
Member 0. 0. 0.
Andel Nicasio 10.00
Member 0. 0. 0.
Maria Terrero 10.00
Member 0. 0. 0.
Rosita R. Romero 40.00
Executive Director 0. 0.
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Part VII Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees (continued)

(A)  

Name and title

(B)  

Average 

hours 
per week 
(list any 

hours for 
related 

organizations 
below 

dotted line)

(C)  

Position 
(do not check more than one 
box, unless person is both an 
officer and a director/trustee)

Ind
ivid

ual trustee 
or d

irector

Institutional trustee

O
fficer

K
ey em

p
loyee

H
ighest com

pensated 
em

ployee

Form
er

(D)  

Reportable  
compensation  

from the  
organization  

(W-2/1099-MISC)

(E)  

Reportable 

compensation 
from related 

organizations 

(W-2/1099-MISC)

(F)  

Estimated amount 
of other  

compensation   
from the  

organization and 
related organizations

(15)

(16)

(17)

(18)

(19)

(20)

(21)

(22)

(23)

(24)

(25)

1b Subtotal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
c Total from continuation sheets to Part VII, Section A . . . . .
d Total (add lines 1b and 1c) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

2 Total number of individuals (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than $100,000 of 
reportable compensation from the organization 

Yes No

3 Did the organization list any former officer, director, trustee, key employee, or highest compensated
employee on line 1a? If “Yes,” complete Schedule J for such individual . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

4 For any individual listed on line 1a, is the sum of reportable compensation and other compensation from the
organization and related organizations greater than $150,000? If “Yes,” complete Schedule J for such 
individual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

5 Did any person listed on line 1a receive or accrue compensation from any unrelated organization or individual 
for services rendered to the organization? If “Yes,” complete Schedule J for such person . . . . . . 5

Section B. Independent Contractors

1 Complete this table for your five highest compensated independent contractors that received more than $100,000 of 
compensation from the organization. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization’s tax year.

(A)   

Name and business address
(B)   

Description of services
(C)   

Compensation

2 Total number of independent contractors (including but not limited to those listed above) who 
received more than $100,000 of compensation from the organization 

Form 990 (2020) 
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0.
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0
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Part VIII Statement of Revenue 

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part VIII . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(A)  

Total revenue
(B)  

Related or exempt  
function revenue

(C)  
Unrelated  

business revenue

(D)  
Revenue excluded 

from tax under 
sections 512–514

C
o

n
tr

ib
u

ti
o

n
s
, 
G

if
ts

, 
G

ra
n

ts
 

a
n

d
 O

th
e

r 
S

im
il
a

r 
A

m
o

u
n

ts 1a Federated campaigns . . . . 1a 

b Membership dues . . . . . 1b

c Fundraising events . . . . . 1c 

d Related organizations . . . . 1d

e Government grants (contributions) 1e 

f All other contributions, gifts, grants, 
and similar amounts not included above 1f 

g Noncash contributions included in 
lines 1a–1f . . . . . . . . 1g $

h Total. Add lines 1a–1f . . . . . . . . . .

P
ro

g
ra

m
 S

e
rv

ic
e

 

R
e

v
e

n
u

e

Business Code

2a 

b 

c 

d 

e 

f All other program service revenue . .
g Total. Add lines 2a–2f . . . . . . . . . .

O
th

e
r 

R
e

v
e

n
u

e

3 Investment income (including dividends, interest, and 
other similar amounts) . . . . . . . . . .

4 Income from investment of tax-exempt bond proceeds 
5 Royalties . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

6a Gross rents . . 6a

(i) Real (ii) Personal

b Less: rental expenses 6b

c Rental income or (loss) 6c

d Net rental income or (loss) . . . . . . . .

7a 

  

Gross amount from 
sales of assets 
other than inventory 7a

(i) Securities (ii) Other

b 

 

Less: cost or other basis 
and sales expenses  . 7b

c Gain or (loss) . . 7c

d Net gain or (loss) . . . . . . . . . . .

8a Gross income from fundraising 
events (not including $ 
of contributions reported on line 
1c). See Part IV, line 18 . . . 8a

b Less: direct expenses . . . . 8b

c Net income or (loss) from fundraising events . .

9a Gross income from gaming 
activities. See Part IV, line 19 . 9a

b Less: direct expenses . . . . 9b

c Net income or (loss) from gaming activities . . .

10a 

 

Gross sales of inventory, less 
returns and allowances . . . 10a

b Less: cost of goods sold . . . 10b

c Net income or (loss) from sales of inventory . . .

M
is

c
e

ll
a

n
e

o
u

s
 

R
e

v
e

n
u

e

Business Code

11a 

b

c

d All other revenue . . . . . . .
e Total. Add lines 11a–11d . . . . . . . . .

12 Total revenue. See instructions . . . . . .
Form 990 (2020) 

4,435,351.

5,302,771.

5,353,943.

867,420.

17,606.

30,773. 0. 20,399.

80.80. 0. 0.

13,087.

0.

20,399.

20,399. 0. 20,399.
0.

TUITION AND FEES  fees 611600 17,606. 17,606. 0. 0.

Miscellaneous refunds and credits 900099 13,087. 13,087. 0. 0.
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Part IX Statement of Functional Expenses

Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations must complete all columns. All other organizations must complete column (A).
Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part IX . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Do not include amounts reported on lines 6b, 7b, 
8b, 9b, and 10b of Part VIII.

(A)  
Total expenses

(B)   
Program service 

expenses

(C)  
Management and  
general expenses

(D)  
Fundraising  
expenses

1 Grants and other assistance to domestic organizations 
and domestic governments. See Part IV, line 21 .

2 Grants and other assistance to domestic 
individuals. See Part IV, line 22 . . . . .

3 Grants and other assistance to foreign 
organizations, foreign governments, and 
foreign individuals. See Part IV, lines 15 and 16  

4 Benefits paid to or for members . . . .
5 Compensation of current officers, directors, 

trustees, and key employees . . . . .

6 Compensation not included above to disqualified 
persons (as defined under section 4958(f)(1)) and 
persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B) . .

7 Other salaries and wages . . . . . .
8 Pension plan accruals and contributions (include 

section 401(k) and 403(b) employer contributions)
9 Other employee benefits . . . . . . .

10 Payroll taxes . . . . . . . . . . .
11 Fees for services (nonemployees):

a Management . . . . . . . . . .
b Legal . . . . . . . . . . . . .
c Accounting . . . . . . . . . . .
d Lobbying . . . . . . . . . . . .
e Professional fundraising services. See Part IV, line 17 
f Investment management fees . . . . .
g Other. (If line 11g amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column 

(A) amount, list line 11g expenses on Schedule O.) .
12 Advertising and promotion . . . . . .
13 Office expenses . . . . . . . . .
14 Information technology . . . . . . .
15 Royalties . . . . . . . . . . . .
16 Occupancy . . . . . . . . . . .
17 Travel . . . . . . . . . . . . .
18 Payments of travel or entertainment expenses  

for any federal, state, or local public officials
19 Conferences, conventions, and meetings .
20 Interest . . . . . . . . . . . .
21 Payments to affiliates . . . . . . . .
22 Depreciation, depletion, and amortization .
23 Insurance . . . . . . . . . . . .

24 Other expenses. Itemize expenses not covered 
above (List miscellaneous expenses on line 24e. If 
line 24e amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column 
(A) amount, list line 24e expenses on Schedule O.)

a 

b 

c 

d 

e All other expenses 
25 Total functional expenses. Add lines 1 through 24e 
26 Joint costs. Complete this line only if the 

organization reported in column (B) joint costs 
from a combined educational campaign and 
fundraising solicitation. Check here     if  
following SOP 98-2 (ASC 958-720) . . .

Form 990 (2020) 

4,876,246.

5,211.106,736.

224,452.4,578,152. 73,642.

101,470. 55.

2,682,764.2,705,193. 18,720. 3,709.

308,319.318,223. 9,620. 284.
347,053.375,666. 28,181. 432.

13,095.15,000. 1,905. 0.

178,357. 122,679. 10,914. 44,764.

361,550.362,581. 1,031. 0.
4,840.5,244. 335. 69.

89,273.91,143. 539. 1,331.

256,078.275,522. 14,688. 4,756.
32,911.48,494. 5,466. 10,117.

2,324.3,024. 0. 700.

38,532.41,365. 2,833. 0.

162,924. 36,785. 120,680. 5,459.

1,613.1,613. 0. 0.

Stipends/Participant services 158,079. 157,939. 0. 140.
Bank & merchant fees 5,137. 1,245. 2,066. 1,826.
Donation 650. 0. 650. 0.
Raw food 21,295. 21,295. 0. 0.
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Part X Balance Sheet

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part X . . . . . . . . . . . . .

A
s
s
e

ts
L

ia
b

il
it

ie
s

N
e

t 
A

s
s
e

ts
 o

r 
F

u
n

d
 B

a
la

n
c

e
s

(A)  

Beginning of year
(B)  

End of year

1 Cash—non-interest-bearing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

2 Savings and temporary cash investments . . . . . . . . . . . 2 

3 Pledges and grants receivable, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

4 Accounts receivable, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 

5 

 

Loans and other receivables from any current or former officer, director, 
trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35% 
controlled entity or family member of any of these persons . . . . . 5 

6 Loans and other receivables from other disqualified persons (as defined 
under section 4958(f)(1)), and persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B) . 6 

7 Notes and loans receivable, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

8 Inventories for sale or use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 

9 Prepaid expenses and deferred charges . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

10a Land, buildings, and equipment: cost or other 
basis. Complete Part VI of Schedule D . . . 10a

b Less: accumulated depreciation . . . . . 10b 10c

11 Investments—publicly traded securities . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

12 Investments—other securities. See Part IV, line 11 . . . . . . . . 12 

13 Investments—program-related. See Part IV, line 11 . . . . . . . . 13 

14 Intangible assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 

15 Other assets. See Part IV, line 11 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

16 Total assets. Add lines 1 through 15 (must equal line 33) . . . . . . 16 

17 Accounts payable and accrued expenses  . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

18 Grants payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 

19 Deferred revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 

20 Tax-exempt bond liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 

21 Escrow or custodial account liability. Complete Part IV of Schedule D . . 21 

22 

 

Loans and other payables to any current or former officer, director, 
trustee, key employee, creator or founder, substantial contributor, or 35% 
controlled entity or family member of any of these persons . . . . . 22 

23 Secured mortgages and notes payable to unrelated third parties . . . 23 

24 Unsecured notes and loans payable to unrelated third parties . . . . 24 

25 

 

Other liabilities (including federal income tax, payables to related third 
parties, and other liabilities not included on lines 17–24). Complete Part X 
of Schedule D . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

26 Total liabilities. Add lines 17 through 25 . . . . . . . . . . . 26 
     Organizations that follow FASB ASC 958, check here   

and complete lines 27, 28, 32, and 33.

27 Net assets without donor restrictions . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

28 Net assets with donor restrictions . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 

Organizations that do not follow FASB ASC 958, check here  

and complete lines 29 through 33.

29 Capital stock or trust principal, or current funds . . . . . . . . . 29

30 Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, building, or equipment fund . . . . 30

31 Retained earnings, endowment, accumulated income, or other funds . . 31

32 Total net assets or fund balances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

33 Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances . . . . . . . . . . 33

Form 990 (2020)

193,500.

945,760.

33,626.

259,289.

131,521.

4,116.
30,000.

747,960.

1,172,886.

1,138,770.

34,116.
1,172,886.

17,626.

1,124,442.

1,073,190.

33,626.

207,291.

612,629.

1,124,442.

132,500.

272,838.

501,320.

511,813.

10,493.
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Part XI Reconciliation of Net Assets

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XI . . . . . . . . . . . . .
1 Total revenue (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

2 Total expenses (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 

3 Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 2 from line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

4 Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (must equal Part X, line 32, column (A)) . . . 4 

5 Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

6 Donated services and use of facilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 

7 Investment expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

8 Prior period adjustments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

9 Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain on Schedule O) . . . . . . . . . 9

10 Net assets or fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 3 through 9 (must equal Part X, line
32, column (B)) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

Part XII Financial Statements and Reporting

Check if Schedule O contains a response or note to any line in this Part XII . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Yes No

1 Accounting method used to prepare the Form 990: Cash Accrual Other
If the organization changed its method of accounting from a prior year or checked “Other,” explain in
Schedule O.

2a Were the organization’s financial statements compiled or reviewed by an independent accountant? . . . 2a

If “Yes,” check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were compiled or 
reviewed on a separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:

Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis
b Were the organization’s financial statements audited by an independent accountant? . . . . . . . 2b

If “Yes,” check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were audited on a 
separate basis, consolidated basis, or both:

Separate basis Consolidated basis Both consolidated and separate basis

c If “Yes” to line 2a or 2b, does the organization have a committee that assumes responsibility for oversight of
the audit, review, or compilation of its financial statements and selection of an independent accountant? . 2c

If the organization changed either its oversight process or selection process during the tax year, explain on
Schedule O.

3 a As a result of a federal award, was the organization required to undergo an audit or audits as set forth in the
Single Audit Act and OMB Circular A-133? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3a

b If “Yes,” did the organization undergo the required audit or audits? If the organization did not undergo the
required audit or audits, explain why on Schedule O and describe any steps taken to undergo such audits . 3b

Form 990 (2020)

34,116.

511,813.

5,353,943.

477,697.
4,876,246.
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SCHEDULE A 

(Form 990 or 990-EZ)

Department of the Treasury  
Internal Revenue Service 

Public Charity Status and Public Support
Complete if the organization is a section 501(c)(3) organization or a section 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust.

 Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.  

 Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.

OMB No. 1545-0047

2020
Open to Public 

Inspection
Name of the organization Employer identification number

Part I Reason for Public Charity Status. (All organizations must complete this part.) See instructions.
The organization is not a private foundation because it is: (For lines 1 through 12, check only one box.)

1 A church, convention of churches, or association of churches described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(i).

 2 A school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii). (Attach Schedule E (Form 990 or 990-EZ).)
 3 A hospital or a cooperative hospital service organization described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).

4 A medical research organization operated in conjunction with a hospital described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii). Enter the 
hospital’s name, city, and state:

5 An organization operated for the benefit of a college or university owned or operated by a governmental unit described in 
section 170(b)(1)(A)(iv). (Complete Part II.)

6 A federal, state, or local government or governmental unit described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(v).

7 An organization that normally receives a substantial part of its support from a governmental unit or from the general public 
described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part II.)

8 A community trust described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part II.)
 9 An agricultural research organization described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ix) operated in conjunction with a land-grant college 

or university or a non-land-grant college of agriculture (see instructions). Enter the name, city, and state of the college or 
university:

10 An organization that normally receives (1) more than 331/3% of its support from contributions, membership fees, and gross 
receipts from activities related to its exempt functions, subject to certain exceptions; and (2) no more than 331/3% of its 
support from gross investment income and unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 tax) from businesses 
acquired by the organization after June 30, 1975. See section 509(a)(2). (Complete Part III.)

 11 An organization organized and operated exclusively to test for public safety. See section 509(a)(4).

 12 An organization organized and operated exclusively for the benefit of, to perform the functions of, or to carry out the purposes 
of one or more publicly supported organizations described in section 509(a)(1) or section 509(a)(2). See section 509(a)(3). 

Check the box in lines 12a through 12d that describes the type of supporting organization and complete lines 12e, 12f, and 12g.

a Type I. A supporting organization operated, supervised, or controlled by its supported organization(s), typically by giving 
the supported organization(s) the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the directors or trustees of the 
supporting organization. You must complete Part IV, Sections A and B.

b Type II. A supporting organization supervised or controlled in connection with its supported organization(s), by having 
control or management of the supporting organization vested in the same persons that control or manage the supported 
organization(s). You must complete Part IV, Sections A and C.

c Type III functionally integrated. A supporting organization operated in connection with, and functionally integrated with, 
its supported organization(s) (see instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A, D, and E.

d Type III non-functionally integrated. A supporting organization operated in connection with its supported organization(s) 
that is not functionally integrated. The organization generally must satisfy a distribution requirement and an attentiveness 
requirement (see instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A and D, and Part V.

e Check this box if the organization received a written determination from the IRS that it is a Type I, Type II, Type III 
functionally integrated, or Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organization.

f Enter the number of supported organizations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
g Provide the following information about the supported organization(s).

(i) Name of supported organization (ii) EIN (iii) Type of organization 

(described on lines 1–10 

above (see instructions))

(iv) Is the organization 

listed in your governing 
document?

(v) Amount of monetary 
support (see 
instructions)

(vi) Amount of 
other support (see 

instructions)

Yes No

(A)

(B)

(C)

(D)

(E)

Total

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2020

Dominican Womens Development Center, Inc. 13-3593885
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Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2020 Page 2

Part II Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)  

(Complete only if you checked the box on line 5, 7, or 8 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under 
Part III. If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part III.)

Section A. Public Support

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)  (a) 2016 (b) 2017 (c) 2018 (d) 2019 (e) 2020 (f) Total
1 Gifts, grants, contributions, and 

membership fees received. (Do not 
include any “unusual grants.”) . . .

2 Tax revenues levied for the 
organization’s benefit and either paid to 
or expended on its behalf . . . .

3 The value of services or facilities 
furnished by a governmental unit to the 
organization without charge . . . .

4 Total. Add lines 1 through 3 . . . .

5 The portion of total contributions by 
each person (other than a 
governmental unit or publicly 
supported organization) included on 
line 1 that exceeds 2% of the amount 
shown on line 11, column (f) . . . .

6 Public support. Subtract line 5 from line 4
Section B. Total Support

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)  (a) 2016 (b) 2017 (c) 2018 (d) 2019 (e) 2020 (f) Total
7 Amounts from line 4 . . . . . .

8 Gross income from interest, dividends, 
payments received on securities loans, 
rents, royalties, and income from 
similar sources . . . . . . . .

9 Net income from unrelated business 
activities, whether or not the business 
is regularly carried on . . . . . .

10 Other income. Do not include gain or 
loss from the sale of capital assets 
(Explain in Part VI.) . . . . . . .

11 Total support. Add lines 7 through 10
 12 Gross receipts from related activities, etc. (see instructions) . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

13 First 5 years. If the Form 990 is for the organization’s first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3) 
organization, check this box and stop here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage

14 Public support percentage for 2020 (line 6, column (f), divided by line 11, column (f)) . . . . 14 %
15 Public support percentage from 2019 Schedule A, Part II, line 14 . . . . . . . . . . 15 %
16 a 331/3% support test—2020. If the organization did not check the box on line 13, and line 14 is 331/3% or more, check this 

box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization  . . . . . . . . . . . .
b 331/3% support test—2019. If the organization did not check a box on line 13 or 16a, and line 15 is 331/3% or more, check 

this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization  . . . . . . . . . . .

17 

 

 

a 

 

 

10%-facts-and-circumstances test—2020. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, or 16b, and line 14 is 
10% or  more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and stop here. Explain in 
Part VI how the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported 
organization  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   

b 

 

 

10%-facts-and-circumstances test—2019. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, or 17a, and line 
15 is 10% or more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and stop here. Explain 
in Part VI how the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported 
organization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   

18 Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, 17a, or 17b, check this box and see 
instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2020

96.61

24,301,832.

24,301,832.

24,301,832.

24,301,832.

89.

716,783.
25,018,704.

97.13

0.

4,413,226. 4,857,087. 5,013,835. 4,697,413. 5,320,271.

4,413,226. 4,857,087. 5,013,835. 4,697,413. 5,320,271.

4,413,226. 4,857,087. 5,013,835. 4,697,413. 5,320,271.

1. 0. 5. 3. 80.

238,907. 183,907. 201,735. 71,729. 20,505.
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Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2020 Page 3

Part III Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Section 509(a)(2) 

(Complete only if you checked the box on line 10 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part II. 
If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part II.)

Section A. Public Support

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)  (a) 2016 (b) 2017 (c) 2018 (d) 2019 (e) 2020 (f) Total
1 Gifts, grants, contributions, and membership fees 

received. (Do not include any “unusual grants.”)  
2 Gross receipts from admissions, merchandise  

sold or services performed, or facilities 
furnished in any activity that is related to the 
organization’s tax-exempt purpose . . .

3 Gross receipts from activities that are not an 
unrelated trade or business under section 513

4 Tax revenues levied for the 
organization’s benefit and either paid to 
or expended on its behalf . . . .

5 The value of services or facilities 
furnished by a governmental unit to the 
organization without charge . . . .

6 Total. Add lines 1 through 5 . . . .
7a Amounts included on lines 1, 2, and 3 

received from disqualified persons .

b Amounts included on lines 2 and 3 
received from other than disqualified 
persons that exceed the greater of $5,000 
or 1% of the amount on line 13 for the year  

c Add lines 7a and 7b . . . . . .
8 Public support. (Subtract line 7c from 

line 6.) . . . . . . . . . . .

Section B. Total Support

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)  (a) 2016 (b) 2017 (c) 2018 (d) 2019 (e) 2020 (f) Total
9 Amounts from line 6 . . . . . .

10a Gross income from interest, dividends, 
payments received on securities loans, rents, 
royalties, and income from similar sources .

b Unrelated business taxable income (less  
section 511 taxes) from businesses 
acquired after June 30, 1975 . . . .

c Add lines 10a and 10b . . . . .
11 Net income from unrelated business 

activities not included in line 10b, whether 
or not the business is regularly carried on  

12 Other income. Do not include gain or 
loss from the sale of capital assets 
(Explain in Part VI.) . . . . . . .

13 Total support. (Add lines 9, 10c, 11, 
and 12.) . . . . . . . . . .

14 First 5 years. If the Form 990 is for the organization’s first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3) 
organization, check this box and stop here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage

15 Public support percentage for 2020 (line 8, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f)) . . . . . 15 %
16 Public support percentage from 2019 Schedule A, Part III, line 15 . . . . . . . . . . . 16 %

Section D. Computation of Investment Income Percentage

17 Investment income percentage for 2020 (line 10c, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f)) . . . 17 %
18 Investment income percentage from 2019 Schedule A, Part III, line 17 . . . . . . . . . . 18 %
19a 331/3% support tests—2020. If the organization did not check the box on line 14, and line 15 is more than 331/3%, and line 

17 is not more than 331/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization .   
b 331/3% support tests—2019. If the organization did not check a box on line 14 or line 19a, and line 16 is more than 331/3%, and 

line 18 is not more than 331/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization 

20 Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 14, 19a, or 19b, check this box and see instructions     
Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2020REV 02/17/22 PRO
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Part IV Supporting Organizations  

(Complete only if you checked a box in line 12 on Part I. If you checked box 12a, Part I, complete Sections A 
and B. If you checked box 12b, Part I, complete Sections A and C. If you checked box 12c, Part I, complete 
Sections A, D, and E. If you checked box 12d, Part I, complete Sections A and D, and complete Part V.)

Section A. All Supporting Organizations

Yes No

1 Are all of the organization’s supported organizations listed by name in the organization’s governing 
documents? If “No,” describe in Part VI how the supported organizations are designated. If designated by 
class or purpose, describe the designation. If historic and continuing relationship, explain. 1

 2 Did the organization have any supported organization that does not have an IRS determination of status
under section 509(a)(1) or (2)? If “Yes,” explain in Part VI how the organization determined that the supported
organization was described in section 509(a)(1) or (2). 2

 3a Did the organization have a supported organization described in section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6)? If “Yes,” answer 
lines 3b and 3c below. 3a

b Did the organization confirm that each supported organization qualified under section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6) and 
satisfied the public support tests under section 509(a)(2)? If “Yes,” describe in Part VI when and how the
organization made the determination. 3b

c Did the organization ensure that all support to such organizations was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B) 
purposes? If “Yes,” explain in Part VI what controls the organization put in place to ensure such use. 3c

4a Was any supported organization not organized in the United States (“foreign supported organization”)? If
“Yes,” and if you checked box 12a or 12b in Part I, answer lines 4b and 4c below. 4a

b Did the organization have ultimate control and discretion in deciding whether to make grants to the foreign
supported organization? If “Yes,” describe in Part VI how the organization had such control and discretion
despite being controlled or supervised by or in connection with its supported organizations. 4b

c Did the organization support any foreign supported organization that does not have an IRS determination
under sections 501(c)(3) and 509(a)(1) or (2)? If “Yes,” explain in Part VI what controls the organization used
to ensure that all support to the foreign supported organization was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B) 
purposes. 4c

5a Did the organization add, substitute, or remove any supported organizations during the tax year? If “Yes,”
answer lines 5b and 5c below (if applicable). Also, provide detail in Part VI, including (i) the names and EIN 
numbers of the supported organizations added, substituted, or removed; (ii) the reasons for each such action; 
(iii) the authority under the organization’s organizing document authorizing such action; and (iv) how the action
was accomplished (such as by amendment to the organizing document). 5a

b Type I or Type II only. Was any added or substituted supported organization part of a class already
designated in the organization’s organizing document? 5b

c Substitutions only. Was the substitution the result of an event beyond the organization’s control? 5c

6 Did the organization provide support (whether in the form of grants or the provision of services or facilities) to 
anyone other than (i) its supported organizations, (ii) individuals that are part of the charitable class benefited
by one or more of its supported organizations, or (iii) other supporting organizations that also support or 
benefit one or more of the filing organization’s supported organizations? If “Yes,” provide detail in Part VI. 6

7 Did the organization provide a grant, loan, compensation, or other similar payment to a substantial contributor 
(as defined in section 4958(c)(3)(C)), a family member of a substantial contributor, or a 35% controlled entity 
with regard to a substantial contributor? If “Yes,” complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990 or 990-EZ). 7

8 Did the organization make a loan to a disqualified person (as defined in section 4958) not described in line 7? 
If “Yes,” complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990 or 990-EZ). 8

 9a Was the organization controlled directly or indirectly at any time during the tax year by one or more 
disqualified persons, as defined in section 4946 (other than foundation managers and organizations
described in section 509(a)(1) or (2))? If “Yes,” provide detail in Part VI. 9a

b Did one or more disqualified persons (as defined in line 9a) hold a controlling interest in any entity in which 
the supporting organization had an interest? If “Yes,” provide detail in Part VI. 9b

c Did a disqualified person (as defined in line 9a) have an ownership interest in, or derive any personal benefit 
from, assets in which the supporting organization also had an interest? If “Yes,” provide detail in Part VI. 9c

10a Was the organization subject to the excess business holdings rules of section 4943 because of section
4943(f) (regarding certain Type II supporting organizations, and all Type III non-functionally integrated
supporting organizations)? If “Yes,” answer line 10b below. 10a

b Did the organization have any excess business holdings in the tax year? (Use Schedule C, Form 4720, to 
determine whether the organization had excess business holdings.) 10b

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2020
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Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2020 Page 5

Part IV Supporting Organizations (continued) 
Yes No

 11 Has the organization accepted a gift or contribution from any of the following persons?
a A person who directly or indirectly controls, either alone or together with persons described in lines 11b and 

11c below, the governing body of a supported organization? 11a

b A family member of a person described in line 11a above? 11b

c A 35% controlled entity of a person described in line 11a or 11b above? If “Yes” to line 11a, 11b, or 11c, provide 
detail in Part VI. 11c

Section B. Type I Supporting Organizations

Yes No

1 Did the governing body, members of the governing body, officers acting in their official capacity, or membership of one or 
more supported organizations have the power to regularly appoint or elect at least a majority of the organization’s officers, 
directors, or trustees at all times during the tax year? If “No,” describe in Part VI how the supported organization(s) 
effectively operated, supervised, or controlled the organization’s activities. If the organization had more than one supported 
organization, describe how the powers to appoint and/or remove officers, directors, or trustees were allocated among the 
supported organizations and what conditions or restrictions, if any, applied to such powers during the tax year. 1

 2 Did the organization operate for the benefit of any supported organization other than the supported 
organization(s) that operated, supervised, or controlled the supporting organization? If “Yes,” explain in Part 
VI how providing such benefit carried out the purposes of the supported organization(s) that operated, 
supervised, or controlled the supporting organization. 2

Section C. Type II Supporting Organizations

Yes No

1 Were a majority of the organization’s directors or trustees during the tax year also a majority of the directors 
or trustees of each of the organization’s supported organization(s)? If “No,” describe in Part VI how control 
or management of the supporting organization was vested in the same persons that controlled or managed 
the supported organization(s). 1

Section D. All Type III Supporting Organizations

Yes No

1 Did the organization provide to each of its supported organizations, by the last day of the fifth month of the 
organization’s tax year, (i) a written notice describing the type and amount of support provided during the prior tax 
year, (ii) a copy of the Form 990 that was most recently filed as of the date of notification, and (iii) copies of the 
organization’s governing documents in effect on the date of notification, to the extent not previously provided? 1

 2 Were any of the organization’s officers, directors, or trustees either (i) appointed or elected by the supported 
organization(s) or (ii) serving on the governing body of a supported organization? If “No,” explain in Part VI how 
the organization maintained a close and continuous working relationship with the supported organization(s). 2

 3 By reason of the relationship described in line 2, above, did the organization’s supported organizations have 
a significant voice in the organization’s investment policies and in directing the use of the organization’s 
income or assets at all times during the tax year? If “Yes,” describe in Part VI the role the organization’s 
supported organizations played in this regard. 3

Section E. Type III Functionally Integrated Supporting Organizations

1 Check the box next to the method that the organization used to satisfy the Integral Part Test during the year (see instructions).
a The organization satisfied the Activities Test. Complete line 2 below.
b The organization is the parent of each of its supported organizations. Complete line 3 below.
c The organization supported a governmental entity. Describe in Part VI how you supported a governmental entity (see instructions).

Yes No 2 Activities Test. Answer lines 2a and 2b below.

a Did substantially all of the organization’s activities during the tax year directly further the exempt purposes of 
the supported organization(s) to which the organization was responsive? If “Yes,” then in Part VI identify 
those supported organizations and explain how these activities directly furthered their exempt purposes, 
how the organization was responsive to those supported organizations, and how the organization determined 
that these activities constituted substantially all of its activities. 2a

b Did the activities described in line 2a, above, constitute activities that, but for the organization’s involvement, 
one or more of the organization’s supported organization(s) would have been engaged in? If “Yes,” explain in 
Part VI the reasons for the organization’s position that its supported organization(s) would have engaged in 
these activities but for the organization’s involvement. 2b

 3 Parent of Supported Organizations. Answer lines 3a and 3b below.
a Did the organization have the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the officers, directors, or 

trustees of each of the supported organizations? If “Yes” or “No,” provide details in Part VI. 3a

b Did the organization exercise a substantial degree of direction over the policies, programs, and activities of each 
of its supported organizations? If “Yes,” describe in Part VI the role played by the organization in this regard. 3b

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2020REV 02/17/22 PRO



Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2020 Page 6

Part V Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations

1 Check here if the organization satisfied the Integral Part Test as a qualifying trust on Nov. 20, 1970 (explain in Part VI). See 

instructions. All other Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organizations must complete Sections A through E.

Section A—Adjusted Net Income (A) Prior Year (B) Current Year 
(optional)                         

1 Net short-term capital gain 1

2 Recoveries of prior-year distributions 2

3 Other gross income (see instructions) 3

4 Add lines 1 through 3. 4

5 Depreciation and depletion 5

6 Portion of operating expenses paid or incurred for production or collection 
of gross income or for management, conservation, or maintenance of 
property held for production of income (see instructions) 6

7 Other expenses (see instructions) 7

8 Adjusted Net Income (subtract lines 5, 6, and 7 from line 4) 8

Section B—Minimum Asset Amount (A) Prior Year (B) Current Year 
(optional)          

1 Aggregate fair market value of all non-exempt-use assets (see  
instructions for short tax year or assets held for part of year):

a Average monthly value of securities 1a

b Average monthly cash balances 1b

c Fair market value of other non-exempt-use assets 1c

d Total (add lines 1a, 1b, and 1c) 1d

e Discount claimed for blockage or other factors 
(explain in detail in Part VI):

2 Acquisition indebtedness applicable to non-exempt-use assets 2

3 Subtract line 2 from line 1d. 3

4 Cash deemed held for exempt use. Enter 0.015 of line 3 (for greater amount, 
see instructions). 4

5 Net value of non-exempt-use assets (subtract line 4 from line 3) 5

6 Multiply line 5 by 0.035. 6

7 Recoveries of prior-year distributions 7

8 Minimum Asset Amount (add line 7 to line 6) 8

Section C—Distributable Amount Current Year

1 Adjusted net income for prior year (from Section A, line 8, column A) 1

2 Enter 0.85 of line 1. 2

3 Minimum asset amount for prior year (from Section B, line 8, column A) 3

4 Enter greater of line 2 or line 3. 4

5 Income tax imposed in prior year 5

6 Distributable Amount. Subtract line 5 from line 4, unless subject to 
emergency temporary reduction (see instructions). 6

7 Check here if the current year is the organization’s first as a non-functionally integrated Type III supporting organization 
(see instructions).

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2020
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Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2020 Page 7

Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations (continued)Part V

Section D—Distributions Current Year

1 Amounts paid to supported organizations to accomplish exempt purposes 1

2 

 

Amounts paid to perform activity that directly furthers exempt purposes of supported 
organizations, in excess of income from activity 2

3 Administrative expenses paid to accomplish exempt purposes of supported organizations 3

4 Amounts paid to acquire exempt-use assets 4

5 Qualified set-aside amounts (prior IRS approval required—provide details in Part VI) 5

6 Other distributions (describe in Part VI). See instructions. 6

7 Total annual distributions. Add lines 1 through 6. 7

8 Distributions to attentive supported organizations to which the organization is responsive 
(provide details in Part VI). See instructions. 8

9 Distributable amount for 2020 from Section C, line 6 9

10 Line 8 amount divided by line 9 amount 10

Section E—Distribution Allocations (see instructions)
(i) 

Excess Distributions

(ii) 

Underdistributions 

Pre-2020

(iii) 

Distributable 

Amount for 2020

1 Distributable amount for 2020 from Section C, line 6

2 Underdistributions, if any, for years prior to 2020 
(reasonable cause required—explain in Part VI). See 
instructions.

3 Excess distributions carryover, if any, to 2020
a From 2015 . . . . .
b From 2016 . . . . .
c From 2017 . . . . .  
d From 2018 . . . . .  
e From 2019 . . . . .
f Total of lines 3a through 3e
g Applied to underdistributions of prior years
h Applied to 2020 distributable amount
i Carryover from 2015 not applied (see instructions)
j Remainder. Subtract lines 3g, 3h, and 3i from line 3f.

4 Distributions for 2020 from  
Section D, line 7: $

a Applied to underdistributions of prior years
b Applied to 2020 distributable amount
c Remainder. Subtract lines 4a and 4b from line 4.

5 

 

Remaining underdistributions for years prior to 2020, if 
any. Subtract lines 3g and 4a from line 2. For result 
greater than zero, explain in Part VI. See instructions.

6 

 

Remaining underdistributions for 2020. Subtract lines 3h 
and 4b from line 1. For result greater than zero, explain in 
Part VI. See instructions.

7 Excess distributions carryover to 2021. Add lines 3j 
and 4c.

8 Breakdown of line 7:
a Excess from 2016 . . .  

b Excess from 2017 . . .
c Excess from 2018 . . .  
d Excess from 2019 . . .
e Excess from 2020 . . .

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2020
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Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2020 Page 8

Part VI Supplemental Information. Provide the explanations required by Part II, line 10; Part II, line 17a or 17b; Part 
III, line 12; Part IV, Section A, lines 1, 2, 3b, 3c, 4b, 4c, 5a, 6, 9a, 9b, 9c, 11a, 11b, and 11c; Part IV, Section 
B, lines 1 and 2; Part IV, Section C, line 1; Part IV, Section D, lines 2 and 3; Part IV, Section E, lines 1c, 2a, 2b, 
3a, and 3b; Part V, line 1; Part V, Section B, line 1e; Part V, Section D, lines 5, 6, and 8; and Part V, Section E, 
lines 2, 5, and 6. Also complete this part for any additional information. (See instructions.)

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2020

Pt II Ln 10: Other Income Part II, Line 10 Description: Parent fees 2016: 107776. 

2017: 107590. 2018: 93037. 2019: 24376. 2020: 0. Description: Tuition income 

2016: 35981. 2017: 75567. 2018: 81847. 2019: 30803. 2020: 17606. Description: 

Gala-journal & auction 2016: 95150. 2017: 750. 2018: 26851. 2019: 16550. 2020: 

2899. 
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Schedule B
(Form 990, 990-EZ, 

or 990-PF)

Department of the Treasury 
Internal Revenue Service

Schedule of Contributors
 Attach to Form 990, Form 990-EZ, or Form 990-PF. 

 Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information.

OMB No. 1545-0047

2020
Name of the organization Employer identification number

Organization type (check one):

Filers of: Section:

Form 990 or 990-EZ 501(c)( ) (enter number) organization

4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust not treated as a private foundation

527 political organization

Form 990-PF 501(c)(3) exempt private foundation

4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust treated as a private foundation

501(c)(3) taxable private foundation

Check if your organization is covered by the General Rule or a Special Rule.

Note: Only a section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) organization can check boxes for both the General Rule and a Special Rule. See 

instructions.

General Rule

For an organization filing Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF that received, during the year, contributions totaling $5,000 
or more (in money or property) from any one contributor. Complete Parts I and II. See instructions for determining a 
contributor’s total contributions.

Special Rules

For an organization described in section 501(c)(3) filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that met the 331/3% support test of the 
regulations under sections 509(a)(1) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi), that checked Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ), Part II, line 
13, 16a, or 16b, and that received from any one contributor, during the year, total contributions of the greater of (1) 

$5,000; or (2) 2% of the amount on (i) Form 990, Part VIII, line 1h; or (ii) Form 990-EZ, line 1. Complete Parts I and II.

For an organization described in section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that received from any one 
contributor, during the year, total contributions of more than $1,000 exclusively for religious, charitable, scientific, 
literary, or educational purposes, or for the prevention of cruelty to children or animals. Complete Parts I (entering 
“N/A” in column (b) instead of the contributor name and address), II, and III.

For an organization described in section 501(c)(7), (8), or (10) filing Form 990 or 990-EZ that received from any one 
contributor, during the year, contributions exclusively for religious, charitable, etc., purposes, but no such 
contributions totaled more than $1,000. If this box is checked, enter here the total contributions that were received 
during the year for an exclusively religious, charitable, etc., purpose. Don’t complete any of the parts unless the 
General Rule applies to this organization because it received nonexclusively religious, charitable, etc., contributions 
totaling $5,000 or more during the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   $

Caution: An organization that isn’t covered by the General Rule and/or the Special Rules doesn’t file Schedule B (Form 990, 
990-EZ, or 990-PF), but it must answer “No” on Part IV, line 2, of its Form 990; or check the box on line H of its Form 990-EZ or on its 
Form 990-PF, Part I, line 2, to certify that it doesn’t meet the filing requirements of Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF).

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the instructions for Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF. Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2020)

Dominican Womens Development Center, Inc. 13-3593885

3
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Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2020) Page 2

Name of organization Employer identification number

Part I Contributors (see instructions).  Use duplicate copies of Part I if additional space is needed.

(a)  
No.

(b)  
Name, address, and ZIP + 4

(c)  
Total contributions

(d)  
Type of contribution

$

Person

Payroll

Noncash

(Complete Part II for 
noncash contributions.)

(a)  
No.

(b)  
Name, address, and ZIP + 4

(c)  
Total contributions

(d)  
Type of contribution

$

Person

Payroll

Noncash

(Complete Part II for 
noncash contributions.)

(a)  
No.

(b)  
Name, address, and ZIP + 4

(c)  
Total contributions

(d)  
Type of contribution

$

Person

Payroll

Noncash

(Complete Part II for 
noncash contributions.)

(a)  
No.

(b)  
Name, address, and ZIP + 4

(c)  
Total contributions

(d)  
Type of contribution

$

Person

Payroll

Noncash

(Complete Part II for 
noncash contributions.)

(a)  
No.

(b)  
Name, address, and ZIP + 4

(c)  
Total contributions

(d)  
Type of contribution

$

Person

Payroll

Noncash

(Complete Part II for 
noncash contributions.)

(a)  
No.

(b)  
Name, address, and ZIP + 4

(c)  
Total contributions

(d)  
Type of contribution

$

Person

Payroll

Noncash

(Complete Part II for 
noncash contributions.)

Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2020)

Dominican Womens Development Center, Inc. 13-3593885

1 US Department of Health & Human Services

26 FEDERAL PLAZA ROOM 4114 1,166,216.

New York NY 10278

2 NYS Office of Children & Family Services

52 Washington Street, Room 336 NB 323,294.

Rensselaer NY 12144

3 NYS DOH AIDS Instittute

90 Church Street, 13th Fl. 225,730 189,079.

New York NY 10007

4 NYC Dept. of Educatiomn - DECE

110 William Street 1,811,220.

New York NY 10038

5 Hispanic Federation 


55 Exhange Place, Suite 501 
 128,054.

New York NY 10005

6 NYPresbyterian Hosp. DSRIP and Youth Hub 


622 West 168th Street
 294,273.

New York NY 10032
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Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2020) Page 2

Name of organization Employer identification number

Part I Contributors (see instructions).  Use duplicate copies of Part I if additional space is needed.

(a)  
No.

(b)  
Name, address, and ZIP + 4

(c)  
Total contributions

(d)  
Type of contribution

$

Person

Payroll

Noncash

(Complete Part II for 
noncash contributions.)

(a)  
No.

(b)  
Name, address, and ZIP + 4

(c)  
Total contributions

(d)  
Type of contribution

$

Person

Payroll

Noncash

(Complete Part II for 
noncash contributions.)

(a)  
No.

(b)  
Name, address, and ZIP + 4

(c)  
Total contributions

(d)  
Type of contribution

$

Person

Payroll

Noncash

(Complete Part II for 
noncash contributions.)

(a)  
No.

(b)  
Name, address, and ZIP + 4

(c)  
Total contributions

(d)  
Type of contribution

$

Person

Payroll

Noncash

(Complete Part II for 
noncash contributions.)

(a)  
No.

(b)  
Name, address, and ZIP + 4

(c)  
Total contributions

(d)  
Type of contribution

$

Person

Payroll

Noncash

(Complete Part II for 
noncash contributions.)

(a)  
No.

(b)  
Name, address, and ZIP + 4

(c)  
Total contributions

(d)  
Type of contribution

$

Person

Payroll

Noncash

(Complete Part II for 
noncash contributions.)

Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2020)

Dominican Womens Development Center, Inc. 13-3593885

7 NYC Department of Youth & Community Development

123 WILLIAM STREET 220,199.

NEW YORK NY 10038

8 SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION - PPP

409 3RD STREET 622,960.

WASHINGTON DC 20416

REV 02/17/22 PROBAA



Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2020) Page 3

Name of organization Employer identification number

Part II Noncash Property (see instructions). Use duplicate copies of Part II if additional space is needed.

(a) No. 
from 
Part I

(b)  
Description of noncash property given

(c) 
FMV (or estimate) 

(See instructions.)

(d)  
Date received

$

(a) No. 
from 
Part I

(b)  
Description of noncash property given

(c) 
FMV (or estimate) 

(See instructions.)

(d)  
Date received

$

(a) No. 
from 
Part I

(b)  
Description of noncash property given

(c) 
FMV (or estimate) 

(See instructions.)

(d)  
Date received

$

(a) No. 
from 
Part I

(b)  
Description of noncash property given

(c) 
FMV (or estimate) 

(See instructions.)

(d)  
Date received

$

(a) No. 
from 
Part I

(b)  
Description of noncash property given

(c) 
FMV (or estimate) 

(See instructions.)

(d)  
Date received

$

(a) No. 
from 
Part I

(b)  
Description of noncash property given

(c) 
FMV (or estimate) 

(See instructions.)

(d)  
Date received

$

Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2020)

Dominican Womens Development Center, Inc. 13-3593885
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Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2020) Page 4

Name of organization Employer identification number

Part III Exclusively religious, charitable, etc., contributions to organizations described in section 501(c)(7), (8), or 

(10) that total more than $1,000 for the year from any one contributor. Complete columns (a) through (e) and 

the following line entry. For organizations completing Part III, enter the total of exclusively religious, charitable, etc., 
contributions of $1,000 or less for the year. (Enter this information once. See instructions.)  $

Use duplicate copies of Part III if additional space is needed.
(a) No. 
from  
Part I

(b) Purpose of gift (c) Use of gift (d) Description of how gift is held

(e) Transfer of gift

Transferee’s name, address, and ZIP + 4 Relationship of transferor to transferee

(a) No. 
from  
Part I

(b) Purpose of gift (c) Use of gift (d) Description of how gift is held

(e) Transfer of gift

Transferee’s name, address, and ZIP + 4 Relationship of transferor to transferee

(a) No. 
from  
Part I

(b) Purpose of gift (c) Use of gift (d) Description of how gift is held

(e) Transfer of gift

Transferee’s name, address, and ZIP + 4 Relationship of transferor to transferee

(a) No. 
from  
Part I

(b) Purpose of gift (c) Use of gift (d) Description of how gift is held

(e) Transfer of gift

Transferee’s name, address, and ZIP + 4 Relationship of transferor to transferee

Schedule B (Form 990, 990-EZ, or 990-PF) (2020)

Dominican Womens Development Center, Inc. 13-3593885
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SCHEDULE D 

(Form 990)

Department of the Treasury  
Internal Revenue Service 

Supplemental Financial Statements
 Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990,  

Part IV, line 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11a, 11b, 11c, 11d, 11e, 11f, 12a, or 12b.  
 Attach to Form 990.  

 Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.

OMB No. 1545-0047

2020
Open to Public 
Inspection

Name of the organization Employer identification number

Part I Organizations Maintaining Donor Advised Funds or Other Similar Funds or Accounts. 

Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 6.
(a) Donor advised funds (b) Funds and other accounts

1 Total number at end of year . . . . . . . .
2 Aggregate value of contributions to (during year) .
3 Aggregate value of grants from (during year) . .
4 Aggregate value at end of year . . . . . . .
5 

 

Did the organization inform all donors and donor advisors in writing that the assets held in donor advised 
funds are the organization’s property, subject to the organization’s exclusive legal control? . . . . . . Yes No

6 

 

Did the organization inform all grantees, donors, and donor advisors in writing that grant funds can be used 
only for charitable purposes and not for the benefit of the donor or donor advisor, or for any other purpose 
conferring impermissible private benefit? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No

Part II Conservation Easements. 

Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 7.
1 Purpose(s) of conservation easements held by the organization (check all that apply).

Preservation of land for public use (for example, recreation or education)
Protection of natural habitat
Preservation of open space

Preservation of a historically important land area
Preservation of a certified historic structure

2 

 

Complete lines 2a through 2d if the organization held a qualified conservation contribution in the form of a conservation 
easement on the last day of the tax year. Held at the End of the Tax Year

a Total number of conservation easements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2a

b Total acreage restricted by conservation easements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2b

c Number of conservation easements on a certified historic structure included in (a) . . . . 2c

d Number of conservation easements included in (c) acquired after 7/25/06, and not on a 
historic structure listed in the National Register  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2d

3 

 

Number of conservation easements modified, transferred, released, extinguished, or terminated by the organization during the 
tax year 

4 Number of states where property subject to conservation easement is located 
5 

 

Does the organization have a written policy regarding the periodic monitoring, inspection, handling of
violations, and enforcement of the conservation easements it holds? . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No

6 Staff and volunteer hours devoted to monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year

7 Amount of expenses incurred in monitoring, inspecting, handling of violations, and enforcing conservation easements during the year
 $

8 

 

Does each conservation easement reported on line 2(d) above satisfy the requirements of section 170(h)(4)(B)(i) 
and section 170(h)(4)(B)(ii)? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No

9 

 

 

In Part XIII, describe how the organization reports conservation easements in its revenue and expense statement and  
balance sheet, and include, if applicable, the text of the footnote to the organization’s financial statements that describes the 
organization’s accounting for conservation easements.

Part III Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets.  

Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 8.
1 

 

 

a 

  

 

If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, not to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works 
of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public
service, provide in Part XIII the text of the footnote to its financial statements that describes these items.

b 

  

 

If the organization elected, as permitted under FASB ASC 958, to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of
art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service, 
provide the following amounts relating to these items:

(i)  Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   $
(ii) Assets included in Form 990, Part X . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   $

2 

 

If the organization received or held works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets for financial gain, provide the
following amounts required to be reported under FASB ASC 958 relating to these items:

a Revenue included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $
b Assets included in Form 990, Part X . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990. Schedule D (Form 990) 2020
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Part III Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets (continued)
3 

 

Using the organization’s acquisition, accession, and other records, check any of the following that make significant use of its 
collection items (check all that apply):

a Public exhibition
b Scholarly research
c Preservation for future generations

d Loan or exchange program
e Other

4 

 

Provide a description of the organization’s collections and explain how they further the organization’s exempt purpose in Part 
XIII.

5 

 

During the year, did the organization solicit or receive donations of art, historical treasures, or other similar 
assets to be sold to raise funds rather than to be maintained as part of the organization’s collection? . . Yes No

Part IV Escrow and Custodial Arrangements.  

Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 9, or reported an amount on Form 
990, Part X, line 21.

1 

 

a 

 

Is the organization an agent, trustee, custodian or other intermediary for contributions or other assets not 
included on Form 990, Part X? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No

b If “Yes,” explain the arrangement in Part XIII and complete the following table:
Amount

c Beginning balance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1c

d Additions during the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1d

e Distributions during the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1e

f Ending balance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1f

2a Did the organization include an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability? Yes No

b If “Yes,” explain the arrangement in Part XIII. Check here if the explanation has been provided on Part XIII . . . .
Part V Endowment Funds. 

Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 10.
(a) Current year (b) Prior year (c) Two years back (d) Three years back (e) Four years back

1a Beginning of year balance . . .
b Contributions . . . . . . .
c 

 

Net investment earnings, gains, and 
losses . . . . . . . . . .

d Grants or scholarships . . . .
e 

 

Other expenditures for facilities and 
programs . . . . . . . . .

f Administrative expenses . . . .
g End of year balance . . . . .

2 Provide the estimated percentage of the current year end balance (line 1g, column (a)) held as:
a Board designated or quasi-endowment  %
b Permanent endowment  %
c Term endowment  %

The percentages on lines 2a, 2b, and 2c should equal 100%.
3 

 

a 

 

Are there endowment funds not in the possession of the organization that are held and administered for the
organization by: Yes No

(i)   Unrelated organizations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3a(i)

(ii)  Related organizations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3a(ii)

b If “Yes” on line 3a(ii), are the related organizations listed as required on Schedule R? . . . . . . . . 3b

4 Describe in Part XIII the intended uses of the organization’s endowment funds.
Part VI Land, Buildings, and Equipment. 

Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 11a. See Form 990, Part X, line 10.
Description of property (a)  Cost or other basis 

(investment)
(b)  Cost or other basis 

(other)
(c)  Accumulated 

depreciation
(d)  Book value

1a Land . . . . . . . . . . .
b Buildings . . . . . . . . . .
c Leasehold improvements . . . .
d Equipment . . . . . . . . .
e Other . . . . . . . . . . .

Total. Add lines 1a through 1e. (Column (d) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B), line 10c.) . . . . .  
Schedule D (Form 990) 2020BAA REV 02/17/22 PRO
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Part VII Investments—Other Securities. 

Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 11b. See Form 990, Part X, line 12.
(a) Description of security or category 

 (including name of security)
(b) Book value (c) Method of valuation:  

Cost or end-of-year market value

(1) Financial derivatives . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(2) Closely held equity interests . . . . . . . . . . . . .
(3) Other

(A)

(B)

(C)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

(H)

Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 12.)  .
Part VIII Investments—Program Related.  

Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 11c. See Form 990, Part X, line 13.
(a) Description of investment (b) Book value (c) Method of valuation:  

Cost or end-of-year market value

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 13.) .
Part IX Other Assets. 

Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 11d. See Form 990, Part X, line 15.
(a) Description (b) Book value

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 15.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Part X Other Liabilities. 

Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 11e or 11f. See Form 990, Part X,  
line 25.

1.                                                                      (a) Description of liability (b) Book value

(1) Federal income taxes

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)
Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 25.)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
2. Liability for uncertain tax positions. In Part XIII, provide the text of the footnote to the organization’s financial statements that reports the 

organization’s liability for uncertain tax positions under FASB ASC 740. Check here if the text of the footnote has been provided in Part XIII .

Schedule D (Form 990) 2020

132,500.

Advance from Fund for the City 107,500.
Loan from Hispanic Federation 0.
Loan from a corporation 25,000.
SBA Paycheck Protection Program 0.
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Part XI Reconciliation of Revenue per Audited Financial Statements With Revenue per Return. 

Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.
1 Total revenue, gains, and other support per audited financial statements . . . . . . . . . 1

2 Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12:
a Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments . . . . . . . . . 2a

b Donated services and use of facilities . . . . . . . . . . . 2b

c Recoveries of prior year grants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2c

d Other (Describe in Part XIII.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2d

e Add lines 2a through 2d . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2e

3 Subtract line 2e from line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

4 Amounts included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, but not on line 1:
a Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b . . 4a

b Other (Describe in Part XIII.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4b

c Add lines 4a and 4b . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4c

5 Total revenue. Add lines 3 and 4c. (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 12.) . . . . . . . 5

Part XII Reconciliation of Expenses per Audited Financial Statements With Expenses per Return. 

Complete if the organization answered “Yes” on Form 990, Part IV, line 12a.
1 Total expenses and losses per audited financial statements . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

2 Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part IX, line 25:
a Donated services and use of facilities . . . . . . . . . . . 2a

b Prior year adjustments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2b

c Other losses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2c

d Other (Describe in Part XIII.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2d

e Add lines 2a through 2d . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2e

3 Subtract line 2e from line 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

4 Amounts included on Form 990, Part IX, line 25, but not on line 1:
a Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b . . 4a

b Other (Describe in Part XIII.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4b

c Add lines 4a and 4b . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4c

5 Total expenses. Add lines 3 and 4c. (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 18.) . . . . . . . 5

Part XIII Supplemental Information.

Provide the descriptions required for Part II, lines 3, 5, and 9; Part III, lines 1a and 4; Part IV, lines 1b and 2b; Part V, line 4; Part X, line 
2; Part XI, lines 2d and 4b; and Part XII, lines 2d and 4b. Also complete this part to provide any additional information.

Schedule D (Form 990) 2020

5,786,760.

5,309,063.

5,353,943.

5,353,943.

432,817.

432,817.

4,876,246.

4,876,246.

432,817.

432,817.

Pt XI, Line 2d: Direct fund raising expense

Pt XII, Line 2d: Direct fund raising expense
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Part XIII Supplemental Information (continued)
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SCHEDULE O   
(Form 990 or 990-EZ)

Department of the Treasury  
Internal Revenue Service 

Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZ
Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on 

Form 990 or 990-EZ or to provide any additional information.

 Attach to Form 990 or 990-EZ.  

   Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information.                                        

OMB No. 1545-0047

2020
Open to Public 
Inspection

Name of the organization Employer identification number 

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule O (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2020 

Dominican Womens Development Center, Inc. 13-3593885

Pt VI, Line 11b: Draft of the 990 is sent to the board for review and comments 

before filing

Pt VI, Line 12c: Conflict of interest policy is reviewed periodically.

Pt VI, Line 15a: Compensation of CEO and Directors is subject to Board approval

Pt VI, Line 15b: Compensation of officers and key employees is subject to Board 

approval

Pt VI, Line 19: The organization makes its governing documents and records available 

to public upon request

Pt III, Line 4d: 

Expenses: $1,215,576 including grants of: $0 Revenue: $6,600 

  Description: Other programs - Various programs providing related services such as:   

  Domestic Violence Service - provides education, support and advocacy,  emergency assistance to victims of domestic violence

  Navigator/ONA program - provides education and workshops
 for  citizenship drive.

  Information & referral - provides counseling, information and referral services to residents of the Washington Heights area.

BAA

REV 02/17/22 PRO



Form  8879-EO

Department of the Treasury  
Internal Revenue Service 

IRS e-file Signature Authorization 
for an Exempt Organization

For calendar year 2020, or fiscal year beginning , 2020, and ending , 20

 Do not send to the IRS. Keep for your records.  

 Go to www.irs.gov/Form8879EO for the latest information. 

OMB No. 1545-0047

2020
Name of exempt organization or person subject to tax Taxpayer identification number

Name and title of officer or person subject to tax

Part I Type of Return and Return Information (Whole Dollars Only)
Check the box for the return for which you are using this Form 8879-EO and enter the applicable amount, if any, from the return. If you 
check the box on line 1a, 2a, 3a, 4a, 5a, 6a, or 7a below, and the amount on that line for the return being filed with this form was 
blank, then leave line 1b, 2b, 3b, 4b, 5b, 6b, or 7b, whichever is applicable, blank (do not enter -0-). But, if you entered -0- on the 
return, then enter -0- on the applicable line below. Do not complete more than one line in Part I.

1a  Form 990 check here b  Total revenue, if any (Form 990, Part VIII, column (A), line 12) . . . 1b

2a  Form 990-EZ check here b  Total revenue, if any (Form 990-EZ, line 9) . . . . . . . . . 2b

3a  Form 1120-POL check here b  Total tax (Form 1120-POL, line 22) . . . . . . . . . . 3b

4a  Form 990-PF check here b  Tax based on investment income (Form 990-PF, Part VI, line 5) . . 4b

5a  Form 8868 check here b  Balance due (Form 8868, line 3c) . . . . . . . . . . . . 5b

6a  Form 990-T check here b  Total tax (Form 990-T, Part III, line 4) . . . . . . . . . . . 6b

7a  Form 4720 check here b  Total tax (Form 4720, Part III, line 1)  . . . . . . . . . . . 7b

Part II Declaration and Signature Authorization of Officer or Person Subject to Tax

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I am an officer of the above organization or I am a person subject to tax with respect to
(name of organization) , (EIN) and that I have examined a copy
of the 2020 electronic return and accompanying schedules and statements, and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, they are 
true, correct, and complete. I further declare that the amount in Part I above is the amount shown on the copy of the electronic return. 
I consent to allow my intermediate service provider, transmitter, or electronic return originator (ERO) to send the return to the IRS and 
to receive from the IRS (a) an acknowledgement of receipt or reason for rejection of the transmission, (b) the reason for any delay in 
processing the return or refund, and (c) the date of any refund. If applicable, I authorize the U.S. Treasury and its designated Financial 
Agent to initiate an electronic funds withdrawal (direct debit) entry to the financial institution account indicated in the tax preparation 
software for payment of the federal taxes owed on this return, and the financial institution to debit the entry to this account. To revoke 
a payment, I must contact the U.S. Treasury Financial Agent at 1-888-353-4537 no later than 2 business days prior to the payment 
(settlement) date. I also authorize the financial institutions involved in the processing of the electronic payment of taxes to receive 
confidential information necessary to answer inquiries and resolve issues related to the payment. I have selected a personal 
identification number (PIN) as my signature for the electronic return and, if applicable, the consent to electronic funds withdrawal.

PIN: check one box only

I authorize 
ERO firm name

to enter my PIN 
Enter five numbers, but 

do not enter all zeros

as my signature

on the tax year 2020 electronically filed return. If I have indicated within this return that a copy of the return is being filed with a 
state agency(ies) regulating charities as part of the IRS Fed/State program, I also authorize the aforementioned ERO to enter my 
PIN on the return’s disclosure consent screen.

As an officer or person subject to tax with respect to the organization, I will enter my PIN as my signature on the tax year 2020 
electronically filed return. If I have indicated within this return that a copy of the return is being filed with a state agency(ies) 
regulating charities as part of the IRS Fed/State program, I will enter my PIN on the return’s disclosure consent screen.

Signature of officer or person subject to tax  Date 

Part III Certification and Authentication

ERO’s EFIN/PIN. Enter your six-digit electronic filing identification 

number (EFIN) followed by your five-digit self-selected PIN.
Do not enter all zeros

I certify that the above numeric entry is my PIN, which is my signature on the 2020 electronically filed return indicated above. I confirm 
that I am submitting this return in accordance with the requirements of Pub. 4163, Modernized e-File (MeF) Information for Authorized 
IRS e-file Providers for Business Returns.
ERO’s signature Date 

ERO Must Retain This Form — See Instructions  
Do Not Submit This Form to the IRS Unless Requested To Do So

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see back of form. Form 8879-EO (2020)

Jul 1 Jun 30 21

Dominican Womens Development Center, Inc. 13-3593885

2 6 5 5 7 6 1 0 7 5 4

04/27/2022

5,353,943.

Rosita M Romero, Executive Director
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 Additional information from your 2020 Federal Exempt Tax Return

Form 990: Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax
Government Grants Itemization Statement

Description Amount
US DHHS - EARLY HEADSTART 1,176,709.

USDA/NYS DOH - CACFP 48,496.

SBA PPP FORGIVEN LOAN 622,960.

NYS DOH - AIDS INSTITUTE 189,079.

NYS OCFS 323,294.

NYC DOE DECE 1,811,220.

NYC ACS - DAYCARE 43,394.

NYC DYCD - #8800598 49,946.

NYC DYCD - 38513S 70,253.

NYC DYCD - 8802100 100,000.

Total 4,435,351.

Form 990: Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax
Other amt. not included Itemization Statement

Description Amount
FOUNDATIONS AND CORPORATIONS 860,218.

GENERAL CONTRIBUTIONS 7,202.

Total 867,420.

Form 990: Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax
Line 9 col (B) Itemization Statement

Description Amount
HEALTH INSURANCE 347,053.

Total 347,053.

Form 990: Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax
Line 9 col (C) Itemization Statement

Description Amount
HEALTH INSURANCE 28,181.

Total 28,181.

Form 990: Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax
Line 9 col (D) Itemization Statement

Description Amount
HEALTH INSURANCE 432.

Total 432.

Dominican Womens Development Center, Inc. 13-3593885 1



Form 990: Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax
Line 10 col (B) Itemization Statement

Description Amount
FICA AND MEDICARE 204,559.

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 1,924.

DISABILITY AND WORKERS COMPENSATION 101,836.

Total 308,319.

Form 990: Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax
Line 10 col (C) Itemization Statement

Description Amount
FICA AND MEDICARE 1,831.

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 7,789.

Total 9,620.

Form 990: Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax
Line 10 col (D) Itemization Statement

Description Amount
FICA AND MEDICARE 284.

Total 284.

Form 990: Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax
Line 13 col (B) Itemization Statement

Description Amount
SUPPLIES 139,905.

MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 60,701.

PRINTING 2,133.

TELEPHONE 42,922.

POSTAGE 297.

DUES AND PERMITS 10,120.

Total 256,078.

Form 990: Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax
Line 13 col (C) Itemization Statement

Description Amount
SUPPLIES 586.

MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 1,664.

PRINTING 7,021.

TELEPHONE 4,719.

DUES AND PERMITS 625.

POSTAGE 73.

Total 14,688.

Dominican Womens Development Center, Inc. 13-3593885 2



Form 990: Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax
Line 13 col (D) Itemization Statement

Description Amount
SUPPLIES 637.

DUES AND PERMITS 4,119.

Total 4,756.

Form 990: Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax
Line 16 col (B) Itemization Statement

Description Amount
RENT 315,430.

UTILITIES 46,120.

Total 361,550.

Form 990: Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax
Line 16 col (C) Itemization Statement

Description Amount
RENTAL 931.

UTILITIES 100.

Total 1,031.

Dominican Womens Development Center, Inc. 13-3593885 3
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Angelito A. Ballo, CPA     
67 Hudson Street        
New York, NY 10013 

Telephone: (212) 406-1640 
Fax: (212) 267-4772 

 
 

Independent Auditor’s Report 
 

 
To the Board of Directors of 

Dominican Women’s Development Center, Inc.:  

 

Report on the Financial Statements 

I have audited the accompanying financial statements of Dominican Women’s Development 

Center, Inc., (“DWDC”) which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 

2021 and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year 

then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.  
 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 

statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 

of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control 

relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audits. I 

conducted my audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 

States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 

Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those Standards 

require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 

financial statements are free from material misstatements. 

 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 

disclosures in the financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 

judgment, including the assessment of the risk of material misstatement of the financial 

statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 

considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the 

financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 

circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

entity’s internal control.  Accordingly, I express no such opinion. An audit also includes 

evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 

presentation of the financial statements. 

 

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 

basis for my audit opinion. 

 

1 
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Opinion 

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 

respects, the financial position of DWDC as of June 30, 2021 and the changes in net assets 

and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States of America. 

 

Other Matters 
The financial statements under Other Information as Required by NYC Department of  
Education Division of Early Childhood Education (“DECE”) EarlyLearn (“EL”) New York City 
Audit Guide are for DWDC’s, EL Program and do not present the financial position and results 
of operations of DWDC and its affiliates in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 
 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, I have also issued my report dated April 

20, 2022 on my consideration of DWDC’s internal control over financial reporting and my tests 

of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements 

and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of my testing of internal 

control over financial reporting and the compliance and the results of that testing, and not to 

provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is 

an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 

considering DWDC’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 

 

 
Angelito A. Ballo, CPA 

New York, NY 
April 20, 2022 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 



11 

 

DOMINICAN WOMEN'S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS OF JUNE 30, 2021 

DOE DECE Sponsoring

 Funded CACFP Agency Total

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 4) $ 500            $ 500        $ 16,626        $ 17,626       

Receivables (Note 5) 257,468     17,662   798,060      1,073,190  

Deposits and prepayments (Note 6) 33,626        33,626       

Total assets $ 257,968     $ 18,162   $ 848,312      $ 1,124,442  

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

LIABILITIES `

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses (Note 10) $ $ $ 207,291      $ 207,291     

Other liabilities (Note 8) 132,500      132,500     

Advance payable (Note 7) 88,991       183,847      272,838     

Due to (from) Sponsor (Note 9) 168,977     18,162   (187,139)     -             

Total liabilities 257,968     18,162   336,499      612,629     

NET ASSETS

Net assets 

Without donor restrictions 501,320      501,320     

With donor restrictions 10,493        10,493       

Total net assets -             -         511,813      511,813     

Total liabilities and net assets $ 257,968     $ 18,162   $ 848,312      $ 1,124,442  

See notes to financial statements.
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DOMINICAN WOMEN'S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 

Without Donor With Donor 

Restrictions Restrictions Total

Revenues and other support

Grants from government agencies $ 4,424,858   $ 10,493        $ 4,435,351   

Grants from foundation and corporation 860,218      860,218      

General contributions 7,202          7,202          

Tuition and fees income 17,606        17,606        

Interest income 80               80               

Refunds and other 13,087        13,087        

Fund raising 20,399        20,399        

In-kind (Note 12) 432,817      432,817      

5,776,267   10,493        5,786,760   

Net assets release from restrictions:

Program restrictions satisfied 30,000        (30,000)      -             

Total Revenues and Support 5,806,267   (19,507)      5,786,760   

Expenses

Program expenses:

DHHS ACF Early Head Start 1,449,033   1,449,033   

NYS OCFS Healthy Family 336,644      336,644      

NYS CACFP Food Program 48,496        48,496        

NYC DOE EarlyLearn Program 1,961,220   1,961,220   

Other Programs 1,215,576   1,215,576   

Total Program Expenses 5,010,969   -             5,010,969   

Management and general 224,452      224,452      

Fund raising 73,642        73,642        

Total Expenses 5,309,063   5,309,063   

Increase in net assets 497,204      (19,507)      477,697      

Net assets, beginning 4,116          30,000        34,116        

Net assets, ending $ 501,320      $ 10,493        $ 511,813      

See notes to financial statements.
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DOMINICAN WOMEN'S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 

Program Services Supporting Services

DHHS ACF NYS OCFS CACFP NYC DOE/DECE Management 

Early Healthy Food EarlyLearn Other Total and Fund 

Head Start Family Program Program Programs Program General Raising Total

Expenses:

Salaries  $ 681,796        $ 230,924         $ 1,734           $ 1,203,549    $ 666,231       $ 2,784,234   $ 23,931           $ 3,764       $ 2,811,929  

Fringe benefits 155,322       43,876          357             351,388      104,429      655,372     37,801          716         693,889     

Outside/Consulting services 43,359         2,308            28,000        62,107        135,774     12,819          44,764    193,357     

Stipends 2,240          2,240         2,240         

Rental 61,209         36,232          115,710      102,239      315,390     931               316,321     

Utilities 11,050         3,582            10,000        21,528        46,160       100               46,260       

Travel 1,609           1,297            1,934          4,840         335               69           5,244         

Meetings and workshops 24,839         2,063            184             3,000          59,187        89,273       539               1,331      91,143       

Supplies 61,292         1,530            12,661        18,936        45,486        139,905     586               637         141,128     

Maintenance & repairs 9,515           1,250          31,978        17,958        60,701       1,664            62,365       

Printing and publication 2,133          2,133         7,021            3,275      12,429       

Participant services 86,675         3,855            11,015        30,000        24,154        155,699     140         155,839     

Communication 11,115         5,404            5,000          21,403        42,922       4,719            47,641       

Bank charges & merchant fees 1,245          1,245         2,066            1,826      5,137         

Internet & Technology 1,641           626               30,644        32,911       5,466            10,117    48,494       

Advertising 24                2,300          2,324         700         3,024         

Insurance 11,339         2,436            11,659        13,098        38,532       2,833            41,365       

Postage 132               165             297            73                 370            

Dues and permits 4,784           1,731            3,605          10,120       625               844         11,589       

Donation -            650               650            

Interest -            1,613            1,613         

Food 21,295        21,295       21,295       

In-kind (Note 12) 282,817       150,000      432,817     432,817     

Other 324              2,000          6,904          9,228         6,334            3,457      19,019       

Bad debt expense (Note 5) -            143,905        143,905     

Indirect 323              648               26,586        27,557       (29,559)        2,002      -            

Total  $ 1,449,033     $ 336,644        48,496         $ 1,961,220    $ 1,215,576    $ 5,010,969   $ 224,452         $ 73,642     $ 5,309,063  

See notes to financial statements.
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DOMINICAN WOMEN'S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 

Amount

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net increase in net assets $ 477,697    

Adjustments to reconcile net increase in net assets

to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:

Depreciation -            

Changes in assets and liabilities:

(Increase) decrease in receivables from grants and contracts (127,430)   

Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued expenses (51,998)     

Increase (decrease) in other liabilities (615,460)   

Increase (decrease) in advance payable 141,317    

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities (175,874)   

Cash flows from investing activities -            

Cash flows from financing activities

-            

Net increase (decrease) in cash (175,874)   

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning 193,500    

Cash and cash equivalents, ending $ 17,626      

Supplemental Disclosure

Interest paid $ 1,613        

See notes to financial statements.
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DOMINICAN WOMEN’S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2021 
 
 
1. Principal Activity and Significant Accounting Policies 

 
 Organization 

 
Dominican Women’s Development Center, Inc. (“DWDC”) is a non-profit organization 
incorporated in pursuant to the Not-for-profit Corporation Law of the State of New York.  
The organization’s main purpose is to provide quality childcare development and support 
services for families and children as well as a variety of after school academic enrichment 
programs. DWDC provides programs in Spanish literacy, English as a second language, 
job training and job readiness skills, immigration and naturalization information, 
educational workshops on the issues of management, domestic violence, leadership 
development prevention of child abuse and neglect, and self-esteem enhancement and 
support group for Latin women. 

 
DWDC is organized as NYS nonprofit corporations and has been recognized by the IRS as 
exempt from federal income taxes under IRC Section 501(c)(3), qualifies for the charitable 
contribution deduction, and has been determined not to be a private foundation. DWDC is 
annually required to file a Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax (Form 990) with 
the IRS. In addition, it is subject to income tax on net income that is derived from business 
activities that are unrelated to its exempt purposes. DWDC has determined that it is not 
subject to unrelated business income tax and has not filed an Exempt Organization 
Business Income Tax Return (Form 990-T) with the IRS.  
 
DWDC has filed Internal Revenue Service Form 990, Return of Organization Exempt from 
Income Tax, as required. Currently, the three previous tax years are open and subject to 
examination by the taxing authorities. However, DWDC is not currently under audit nor has it 
been contacted by any of the taxing authorities. 

 
Basis of Presentation 

 
The  Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update 
(ASU) 2016-14, Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation of Financial Statements of 
Not-for-Profit Entities (“NFP”). The guidance requires NFPs to present, on the face of the 
statement of financial position, the amount for each of two classes of net assets - net assets 
with donor restrictions and net assets without donor restrictions. The disclosures are 
intended to highlight the importance of information about how those restrictions and 
designations affect the use of resources, including their liquidity. The guidance also requires 
disclosure of the aggregate amount by which the funds are underwater, the original gift 
amount (or amount required to be maintained by the donor or law), and any governing board 
policy or decisions to spend, or not spend, from such funds.  
 
DWDC’s net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or 
absence of donor or grantor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes 
therein are classified and reported as follows: 
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DOMINICAN WOMEN’S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2021  
 

 
1. Principal Activity and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 

Basis of Presentation (Continued) 
 
Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations 
and not subject to donor or grantor restrictions.  
 
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor or grantor restrictions. 
Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by 
the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. When the restriction expires, net 
assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and 
reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Other donor-
imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates those resources be 
maintained in perpetuity. 

 
 Basis of Accounting 

 
The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and 
accordingly reflect all significant receivables and payables. 

 
Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash 
 
DWDC considers all cash and highly liquid financial instruments with original maturities of 
three months or less, which are neither held for nor restricted by donors for long-term 
purposes, to be cash and cash equivalents. Cash and highly liquid financial instruments 
restricted to building projects or other long-term purposes are excluded from this definition. 

 
Receivables 

 
Receivables consist primarily of non-interest-bearing amounts due from government and 
general contributors. All receivables are expected to be collected within one year and as 
such have been recorded at their net realizable value with no allowance for uncollected 
receivable. Receivables are written off when deemed uncollectable.   

 
Property and Equipment 
 
DWDC capitalizes certain property with estimated lives of three years or more. Capitalized 
assets are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is computed using 
the straight-line method over the useful lives of the asset. When assets are sold or 
otherwise disposed of, the cost and related depreciation are removed from the accounts, 
and any resulting gain or loss is included in the statements of activities. Costs of 
maintenance and repairs that do not improve or extend the useful lives of the respective 
assets are expensed currently.  
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DOMINICAN WOMEN’S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2021  
 
 
1. Principal Activity and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 

Revenue and Revenue Recognition 
 
FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2016-10, Revenue Contracts with 
Customers (Topic 606): Identifying Performance Obligations and Licensing. Accounting 
Standards Codification (“ASC”) 606, which requires that an entity recognize revenue to 
depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the 
consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or 
services. The guidance requires an entity to follow a five-step model to (a) identify the 
contract(s) with a customer, (b) identify the performance obligation in the contract, (c) 
determine the transaction price, (d) allocate the transaction price to the performance 
obligations in the contract, and (e) recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a 
performance obligation.  
 
DWDC has adopted this accounting standards and no adjustment is needed in DWDC’s 
financials in adopting this accounting standards. 
 
Grants and contributions received are recorded as with donor restrictions and/or without 
donor restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any funder/donor 
restrictions. Grants and contributions with donor restrictions that are met in the same 
reporting period are reported as donor without restrictions and increase net assets without 
donor restrictions.  
 
Functional Allocation of Expenses 

 
The costs of program and supporting services activities have been summarized on a 
functional basis in the statements of activities. The statements of functional expenses 
present the natural classification detail of expenses by function. The financial statements 
report certain categories of expenses that are attributed to more than one program or 
supporting function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs 
and supporting services benefited based on DWDC’s allocation plan and best estimates.  
 
Financial Instruments and Credit Risk 
 
DWDC manages deposit concentration risk by placing cash and cash equivalents with 
financial institutions believed by it to be creditworthy. Cash in bank is fully covered by the 
Federal Depository Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”). FDIC provides deposit insurance up to 
$250,000.  At times, amounts on deposit may exceed insured limits. To date, DWDC has not 
experienced losses in any of these accounts. Credit risk associated with accounts 
receivable is considered to be limited because substantial portions of the outstanding 
amounts are due from governmental agencies and organizations supportive of its mission.  
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DOMINICAN WOMEN’S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2021  
 
1. Principal Activity and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 

In-kind Contributions  
 
In-kind contributions are recorded at their estimated fair value at the date of the contribution. 

 
Use of Estimates 

 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the 
date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during 
the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates, and those differences 
could be material. 
 
Subsequent Events 
 
Management evaluates events occurring after the date of the financial statements to 
consider whether or not the impact of such events needs to be reflected in the financial 
statements. Such evaluation is performed through the date the financial statements were 
available to be issued, which was April 20, 2022 for these financial statements, noting that 
no further matters requiring disclosures. 

 
Recent Accounting Guidance 
 
In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842), which requires 
lessees to recognize leases on the balance sheet and disclose key information about 
leasing arrangements. The new standard establishes a right-of-use (“ROU”) model that 
requires a lessee to recognize a ROU asset and lease liability on the statement of financial 
position for most leases with a term longer than 12 months. Leases will be classified as  
finance or operating, with classification affecting the pattern and classification of the 
expense recognition in the statement of activities. For non-public entities the standard is 
effective for annual period beginning after December 15, 2021. DWDC does not have lease 
agreement that requires balance sheet disclosure of key information about its space rental 
arrangements.  

 
In May 2019, the AICPA Auditing Standards Board (“ASB”) issued, Statement on Auditing 
Standards (“SAS”) 134, Auditor Reporting and Amendments, Including Amendments 
Addressing Disclosures in the Audit of Financial Statements as a final standard. These 
changes will be effective for audits of financial statements for period ending on or after 
December 15, 2021.  
 
SAS No. 134 contains the following sections: 

AU-C 700 – Forming an Opinion and Reporting on Financial Statements 
AU-C 701 – Communicating Key Audit Matters in the Independent Auditor’s Report 
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DOMINICAN WOMEN’S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2021  
 
1. Principal Activity and Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
Recent Accounting Guidance (Continued) 

 
AU-C 705 - Modifications to the Opinion in the Independent Auditor’s Report 
AU-C 706 – Emphasis-of-Matter Paragraphs and Other-Matter Paragraphs in the 
Independent Auditor’s Report 

 
DWDC has not implemented this recent accounting guidance for this audit period. 

 
2.  Liquidity and Availability 
 

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions 
limiting their use, within one year of the date of the statement of financial position, comprise 
the following: 

 
Amount

Cash and cash equivalents $ 17,626      

Receivables 1,073,190 

Total $ 1,090,816 

 
DWDC regularly monitors the availability of resources required to meet its operating needs 
and other contractual commitments, while also striving to maximize the investment of its 
available funds. For purposes of analyzing resources available to meet general expenditures 
over a 12-month period, DWDC considers all expenditures related to its ongoing activities of 
public service as well as the conduct of services undertaken to support those activities to be 
general expenditures. In addition to financial assets available to meet general expenditures 
over the next 12 months. DWDC operates with a balanced budget and anticipates collecting 
sufficient revenue to cover general expenditures not covered by donor-restricted resources.  

 
In March 2020, the United States declared the global pandemic novel coronavirus COVID-
19 outbreak a national emergency. As a result, DWDC has suspended some of its activities 
at the direction of state and local government authorities, while other activities have been 
converted to virtual platforms. Management continues to monitor the potential impact of the 
outbreak on DWDC’s operations, but believes it has sufficient liquidity to maintain operations 
and activities throughout this national emergency. 
 

3.  Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures 
 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in 
an orderly transaction in the principal, or most advantageous, market at the measurement 
date under current market conditions regardless of whether that price is directly observable 
or estimated using another valuation technique. Inputs used to determine fair value refer 
broadly to the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability, 
including assumptions about risk. Inputs may be observable or unobservable.  
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DOMINICAN WOMEN’S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2021  
 
3.  Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures (Continued) 

 
Observable inputs are inputs that reflect the assumptions market participants would use in 
pricing the asset or liability based on market data obtained from sources independent of the 
reporting entity. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the reporting entity’s own 
assumptions about the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or 
liability based on the best information available. A three-tier hierarchy categorizes the inputs 
as follows: 
Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that 
an organization can access at the measurement date.  
Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the 
asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. These include quoted prices for similar assets or 
liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in 
markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset 
or liability, and market-corroborated inputs. 
Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability using the best information available in 
the circumstances. 
 
FASB ASC 820, Fair Value Measurement, requires the use of observable market data,  
when available, in making fair value measurements. When inputs used to measure fair value 
fall within different levels of the hierarchy, the level within which the fair value measurement 
is categorized is based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value 
measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs 
and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.  

 
As of June 30, 2021, none of the assets and liabilities were required to be reported at fair 
value on a recurring basis. The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, pledges and 
grants receivable, accounts payable and accrued expenses approximated their fair values 
due to the short-term nature of these financial instruments.  

 
4. Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 

Cash consisted of: 
Popular Community Bank Amount

Payroll checking account (deficit) $ (2,137)       

General operating account 16,413      

Sponsor - Petty cash 2,350        

DECE - Petty cash 500           

CACFP - Petty cash 500           

Total $ 17,626      

 
All of the above accounts are available for general operating costs and are non-interest-
bearing account. Bank charges aggregating $3,629 was incurred during the year.  
 
DECE EarlyLearn program utilizes the Sponsor’s bank account for its operation. EarlyLearn 
transactions are clearly identified in the account. 
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DOMINICAN WOMEN’S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2021  
 
5.  Receivables consisted of the following: 
  

Subsequent

Receivable From: Amount Collection

NYC DOE DECE - EL FY 21 $ 211,844           211,844        

NYC DOE DECE - EL FY 20 45,624             -                A

NYC ACS - EL FY19 16,963             -                A

NYC ACS - EL FY17 5,758               -                A

USDA CACFP 17,662             17,662          

NYS OCFS 92,014             91,598          

NYS OCFS-De La Rosa 25,000             -                A

DOH AIDS Institute 45,952             45,952          

Hispanic Federation - Navigator 9,186               9,186            

ACS - Voucher 1,205               1,205            

NYC DYCD 188,949           88,949          

Safe Horizon/DOVE 110,000           110,000        

NYP DSRIP 114,617           111,156        

Public Health Solution 32,483             32,483          

NYP Youth Pub 26,187             26,187          

Joe Torre Safe at Home 10,526             10,526          

Center for Community Health Navigator 37,169             37,093          

ESL Education 82,051             -                

Total $ 1,073,190        $ 793,841        

A total of $143,905 of prior year receivable is deemed uncollectible and written off during the current year.

A - Carryforward balance from fy20

 
6. Deposits and Prepayments 
  

Deposits and prepayments consisted of rent security deposits: 
   

7. Advance Payable 
 
 Advance payable consisted of the following: 
 

Beginning Current Year Advance Ending Subsequent

Funding/Program Service Balance Advance Recoupment Balance Recoupment

DECE EL FY 21 $ $ 427,156   $ 338,165     $ 88,991       $ 88,991       

ACS EarlyLearn FY19 107,155    107,155     

Public Health Solution 19,999     13,999       6,000         6,000         

OCFS Healthy Families 24,366      107,126   60,800       70,692       70,692       

Total $ 131,521    $ 554,281   $ 412,964     $ 272,838     $ 165,683      
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DOMINICAN WOMEN’S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2021  
 
8. Other Liabilities 
 

Other liabilities consisted of: 

Current Year

Beginning Current Year Payment/ Ending Subsequent 

Funding/Program Service Balance Borrowed Reclassification Balance Payment

Funds for the City of New York $ 50,000      $ 107,500   $ 50,000       $ 107,500     $ 107,500     A

Hispanic Federation 75,000      75,000       -            B

Shop Fair Supermarket 25,000     25,000       25,000       C

SBA Paycheck Protection Program 622,960    622,960     -            D

Total $ 747,960    $ 132,500   $ 747,960     $ 132,500     $ 132,500      
 
A. The loan from Fund for the City of New York is to cover child care operating expenses 

pending receipt of funds from the DECE program. This loan is at 1.5% interest rate. This 
loan is subsequently paid in full. 

 
B. The loan from Hispanic Federation is to bridge cash flow concerns related to delayed 

disbursement of City and State contracts. This loan is at zero interest if terms of 
agreement are fulfilled.  

 
C. The loan from Shop Fair Supermarket is for the purpose of supporting the operation of 

Food pantry program run in Collaboration with Holyrood Church/Iglesia Santa Cruz. This 
loan is at zero interest. The loan is subsequently paid in full. 

 
D. On April 23, 2020, DWDC received loan proceed in the amount of $622,960 

under the Paycheck Protection Program (“PPP”). Established as part of the 
Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security Act (“CARES Act”), the PPP 
provides for loans to qualifying businesses in amounts up to 2.5 times the 
business’s average monthly payroll expenses. PPP loans and accrued interest 
are forgivable after a “covered period” (eight or 24 weeks) as long as the 
borrower maintains its payroll levels and uses the loan proceeds for eligible 
purposes, including payroll, benefits, rent, and utilities. Any unforgiven portion of a 
PPP loan is payable over two or five years at an interest rate of 1%, with a deferral 
of payments for 10 months after the end of the covered period. 

 
The loan was subsequently forgiven and the full amount of $622,960 was reclassified as 
revenue in the current year. 
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 DOMINICAN WOMEN’S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2021  
 

 
9. Due to (from) Sponsor 
 

Due to (from) Sponsor consisted of EarlyLearn and CACFP expenses paid in the Sponsor’s 
fund as follows: 
 

Due (from) to: EarlyLearn CACFP Sponsor Total

To (from) sponsor to DOE DECE $ 168,977      $ $ (168,977)               $ -             

To (from) sponsor to CACFP 18,162           (18,162)                 -             

Total $ 168,977      $ 18,162           $ (187,139)               $ -             

 
  All of the above was subsequently liquidated. 
 
10. Accounts payable and accrued expenses 
 

$16,342 of the $207,291 of accounts payable and accrued expenses are more than six 
months old and remain unpaid as of the audit date.  

 
11. Pension Plan 
 

DWDC has a retirement plan that covers substantially all full-time employees.  Under the 
plan, eligible employees may elect to contribute subject to Internal Revenue Service limits. 
The voluntary plan is funded solely by employee contribution. Funds are held by insurance 
company in a 403 (b) annuity arrangement. No employer contribution was made during the 
fiscal year. 

 
12. In-Kind 
 

The Dominican Women’s Development Center, Inc. received in-kind for donation of goods 
and volunteer services in support of the following programs: 
 

Program  Amount     
DHHS/ACF Early Head Start  $ 282,817  
DOE DECE EarlyLearn   150,000   
 Total  $ 432,817  
 

Donated goods are valued at their estimated fair market value at the date of donation and 
services are valued at estimated comparable rate for similar service. 

 
13. Related Parties 
 

None 
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DOMINICAN WOMEN’S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2021  
 
14. Lease Commitment 
 

DWDC occupies office spaces with future rental obligation as follows: 
 

Landlord: 519-521 West 189th Street LLC 
Site: 519 West 189th Street, ground floor & basement, New York, NY 10040 
Term: 7/1/15 to 6/30/20 (extended to 6/30/25) 
Future annual rental obligation: 
 Year        Amount 
 FY 22 $ 63,046 
 FY 23  64,937 
 FY 24  66,885 
 FY 25  68,892 
 Total $ 263,760 

 
Landlord: NYC Housing Authority (lease assigned to  
Pact Renaissance Collaborative, LLC as of 11/30/20) 
Site: 2340-46 Amsterdam Avenue, New York, NY 10033 
Term: three years starting 6/15/15, renewable for two years 
and extended to 6/14/22 on a month-to-month basis  
for $10,083 per month 
 
Landlord: Holyrood Episcopal Church 
Site: 715 West 179th Street, New York, NY 10033 
Term: 6/1/17 to 6/1/2027 
Future annual rental obligation: 
 Year        Amount  
 FY 22 $ 146,468 
 FY 23  153,794 
 FY 24  161,482 
 FY 25  169,556 
 FY 26  178,038 
 Thereafter  170,643 
 Total $ 979,981 
 

15. Contingent Liabilities 
 

DWDC received various grants from government agencies, which are conditioned upon 
certain performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses.  
Reimbursements from grant related expenses and overhead applicable to programs 
conducted under contract funded by government agencies are subject to audit by the 
funding agencies which may result in adjustments for disallowance. The amount of the 
disallowance, if any, cannot be determined as of the date of this report and no provision in 
the financial statement is made for these potential liabilities. 
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Angelito A. Ballo, CPA     
67 Hudson Street        
New York, NY 10013 

Telephone: (212) 406-1640 
Fax: (212) 267-4772 

 

 

Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in 

Accordance with Government Auditing Standards 

 
To the Board of Directors of 
Dominican Women’s Development Center, Inc.: 
 
I have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the Standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of Dominican Women’s Development Center, Inc. (“DWDC”) which comprise the 
statement of financial position as of June 30, 2021 and the related statements of activities, 
functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, and have issued my report thereon dated April 20, 2022. 

 
Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing my audit of the financial statements, I considered the DWDC’s 

internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing my 

opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the DWDC’s internal control. Accordingly, I do not express an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the DWDC’s internal control. 

 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 

management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 

prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 

deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 

possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be 

prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, 

or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material 

weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

 

My consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first 

paragraph of this section and was not design to identify all deficiencies in internal control that 

might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during my 

audit I did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that I consider to be material 

weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.  
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Compliance and Other Matters 
 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the DWDC’s financial statements are 

free of material misstatements, I performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 

laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 

direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on 

compliance with these provisions was not an objective of my audit, and accordingly, I do not 

express such an opinion. The results of my tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or 

other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.  

 

Purpose of this Report 

 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of my testing of internal control and 

compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 

of the entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 

performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s 

internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 

purpose. 
 

 
Angelito A. Ballo, CPA 

New York, NY 
April 20, 2022 
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Angelito A. Ballo, CPA     
67 Hudson Street        
New York, NY 10013 

Telephone: (212) 406-1640 
Fax: (212) 267-4772 

 
 

Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program and 
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance 

 
 
To the Board of Directors of 
Dominican Women’s Development Center, Inc.: 
 
I have audited Dominican Women’s Development Center, Inc.’s compliance with the types of 
compliance requirements described in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a 
direct and material effect on each of the DWDC’s major federal programs for the year ended 
June 30, 2021. The DWDC’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s 
result section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 
 

Management’s Responsibility 
 

Management is responsible for compliance with federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and 
conditions of its federal awards applicable to its federal programs. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 

My responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the DWDC’s major 

federal programs based on my audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to 

above. I conducted my audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally 

accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits 

contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United 

States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, 

Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 

Awards (“Uniform Guidance”). Those standards and the Uniform Guidance require that I plan 

and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the 

types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material 

effect on a major federal program occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, 

evidence about the DWDC’s compliance with those requirements and performing such other 

procedures as I considered necessary in the circumstances.  

 

I believe that my audit provides a reasonable basis for my opinion on compliance for each 

major federal program. However, my audit does not provide a legal determination of the 

DWDC’s compliance. 
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Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 
 

Management of the DWDC is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal 

control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In 

planning and performing my audit of compliance, I considered the DWDC’s internal control 

over compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on 

each major federal program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate under 

the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major 

federal program and to test and report on internal control over compliance with the Uniform 

Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 

control over compliance. Accordingly, I do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

DWDC’s internal control over compliance. 

 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a 

control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of 

performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a 

type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness 

in internal control over compliance is a deficiency or combination of deficiencies in internal 

control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material 

noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be 

prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal 

control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 

over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less 

severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to 

merit attention by those charged with governance. 

 

My consideration of the internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described 

in the first paragraph of this section and was not design to identify all deficiencies in internal 

control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. I did 

not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that I consider to be material 

weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified  

 

Purpose of this Report 

 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope 

of my testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the 

requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other 

purpose. 
 

 
Angelito A. Ballo, CPA 

New York, NY 
April 20, 2022 
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Angelito A. Ballo, CPA     
67 Hudson Street        
New York, NY 10013 

Telephone: (212) 406-1640 
Fax: (212) 267-4772 

 
 

REPORT ON SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS REQUIRED BY 

THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE  

 
 
To the Board of Directors of 
Dominican Women’s Development Center, Inc.: 

 
I have audited the financial statements of Dominican Women’s Development Center, Inc., as 

of and for the year ended June 30, 2021, and have issued my report thereon dated April 

20, 2022, which contained an unmodified opinion on those financial statements. My audit 

was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. 

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented for purposes of 

additional analysis as required by the Uniform Guidance and is not a required part of the 

financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived 

from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 

financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedure, 

including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting 

and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements 

themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 

generally accepted in the United States of America. In my opinion, the schedule of 

expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the 

financial statements as a whole. 
 

 
Angelito A. Ballo, CPA 

New York, NY 
April 20, 2022 
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SCHEDULE A

DOMINICAN WOMEN'S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Federal Contract Amount of Total Federal

Federal grantor/pass-through grantor/program Contract period CFDA No. Number Award Expenditures Portion

Major Programs:

U.S. Department of Health & 

Human Services

Administration for Children and Families 1/1/20 to 12/31/20 93.600 02CH3116/06 $ 985,418         $ 487,515            $ 487,515         

Early Head Start Program 7/1/20 to 6/30/21 93.600 02CH011724 1,014,512      678,701            678,701         

Total 1,999,930      1,166,216         1,166,216      

Non-major Programs:

Pass -Through Funds:

U.S. Department of Agriculture

through NYS Department of Health 10/1/19 to 9/30/20 10.558 5957 N/A 2,586                2,586             

Child & Adult Care Food Program 10/1/20 to 9/30/21 10.558 5957 N/A 45,910              45,910           

Total 48,496              48,496           

Total $ 1,214,712         $ 1,214,712      

See notes to financial statements.
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DOMINICAN WOMEN’S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

JUNE 30, 2021 
 
 

A. Basis of Presentation 
 

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (“SEFA”) has been 

prepared in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, Audits of States, Local 

Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations. The purpose of the Schedule is to present 

a summary of those activities of the of Dominican Women’s Development Center, Inc. for 

the year ended June 30, 2021, which have been financed by the U.S. Government 

(“Federal Awards”). For purposes of the Schedule, Federal Awards include all federal 

assistance entered into directly between Dominican Women’s Development Center, Inc. 

and U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Administration for Children and 

Families (Direct) and NYS DOH Child and Adult Care Food Program, the primary 

recipients of Federal government funds (pass-through), recorded on the modified accrual 

basis of accounting. CFDA numbers are provided when applicable. 

 
B. Percentage of Federal Share 

 

  Following are the percentages of federal share of federal program expenditures: 

 

  US DHHS, Early Head Start Program  100% 

  USDA, through NYS DOH, Child & Adult Care Food Program 100%  

 

C. Indirect Cost 

 

  No indirect cost is included in the SEFA. 
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SCHEDULE B 

 

DOMINICAN WOMEN’S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC. 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 
 

Section I - Summary of Auditor's Result 
 
Financial Statements 

 

Type of auditor's report issued: Unqualified 
 
Internal Control over financial reporting:  

Any significant deficiency disclosed?  No 

 
Any significant deficiency reported as material weakness? No 

 
Any material noncompliance disclosed?  No 

 

Federal Awards 
 
 

Internal Control over major programs: 

Any Significant deficiency disclosed for a major program? No 
 

Any Significant deficiency reported for any major program  

as a material weakness? No 

 
Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs? Unqualified 

 
Any audit finding disclosed that are required to be reported  

in accordance with 2CFR 200.516(a)? No 

 
Identification of major programs: 
 
CFDA Number Name of Federal Program or Cluster  
 
93.600 Health & Human Services-Administration for children and Families, 

Early Head Start Program 
 
Dollar Threshold used to distinguish Type between  
A and Type B programs: $750,000 
 
Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? Yes 
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SCHEDULE B 

 

DOMINICAN WOMEN’S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC. 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 

 

 
Section II – Findings Related to Financial Statement Reported in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards 
 
Current year  
None 
 
Prior year 
None 
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Angelito A. Ballo, CPA     
67 Hudson Street        
New York, NY 10013 

Telephone: (212) 406-1640 
Fax: (212) 267-4772 

 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON DECE SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 
 
I have audited the financial statements of Dominican Women’s Development Center, Inc., 
Budget ID No. 00-876, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021 and have issued my report 
thereon dated April 20, 2022 which contained an unqualified opinion on those financial 
statements. My audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial 
statements as a whole. The EarlyLearn Supplementary Schedules, as required by NYC 
Department of Education Division of Early Childhood Education (DECE) on pages 27 to 39 are 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial 
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and 
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit 
of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in United States of 
America. In my opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the 
financial statements taken as a whole. 

 
This report is intended solely for the use of the Board of Directors, DECE and the City of New 
York Comptroller’s Office.  This restriction is not intended to limit the distribution of this report, 
which, upon acceptance by the DECE is a matter of public record. 
 

 

 
Angelito A. Ballo, CPA 

New York, NY 
April 20, 2022 
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Schedule 1A

DOMINICAN WOMEN'S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

DECE FUNDED - EARLY LEARN

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

ACS FUNDED

BUDGET Actual Early Learn Early Learn

Total

Child Care EarlyLearn Questioned

BUDGET CATEGORIES EarlyLearn Child Care UPK Head Start (A) Variance Costs

REVENUE

EarlyLearn Revenue $ 1,811,220      $ 1,668,726      $ 142,494         $ -                 $ 1,811,220      $ -               $

Other revenue (disability, interest, etc) -                 -               

HRA Voucher

CACFP -                 -               

Parents' Fees -                 -               

In-Kind Contribution -                 -               

Sponsor's Contribution -                 -               

Other Funding Source Revenue -                 -               

Total Revenue 1,811,220      1,668,726      142,494         -                 1,811,220      -               -                

EXPENDITURES

Personnel Cost:

Salaries 1,186,364      1,061,055      142,494         1,203,549      (17,185)        

Salaries - COLA -                 -               

Accrued vacation -                 -               

FICA 96,000           90,481           90,481           5,519            

FICA - COLA -                 -               

FICA - Accrued vacation -                 -               

Workers Compensation 15,000           30,414           30,414           (15,414)        

Unemployment Insurance 30,000           816                816                29,184          

Pension -                 -               

Disability insurance 5,315             5,315             (5,315)          

Health Insurance 216,000         224,362         224,362         (8,362)          

Substitutes -                 -                 -               

Total Personnel Cost 1,543,364      1,412,443      142,494         -                 1,554,937      (11,573)        -                

Facilities Cost:

Rent 140,242         115,710         115,710         24,532          

Property Taxes -                 -               

Water and Sewer -                 -               

Licensing & permits -                 -               

Insurance 4,175             11,659           11,659           (7,484)          

Alarm -                 -               

Maintenance & Repairs 24,000           31,978           31,978           (7,978)          

Utilities 16,201           10,000           10,000           6,201            

Telecommunications 8,100             5,000             5,000             3,100            

Total Facilities Cost 192,718         174,347         -                 -                 174,347         18,371          -                

Family Child Care Stipends -                 -               

OTPS Cost:

Instructional Supplies 8,100             14,679           14,679           (6,579)          

Office/Janitorial Supplies 4,000             4,257             4,257             (257)             

Equipment over $5,000 - Child Care

Postage -                 -                 -               

Advertising -                 -                 -               

Instructional Field Trips -                 -               

Training/Staff Development 3,000             3,000             (3,000)          

Transportation -                 -                 -               

Food - CACFP -                 -               

Non-food related costs - CACFP -                 -               

Audit 3,038             4,650             4,650             (1,612)          

Parent Services -                 -               

Consultants - Programmatic 30,000           23,350           23,350           6,650            

Consultants - Administrative 30,000           30,000           30,000           -               

Other OTPS 2,000             2,000             (2,000)          

Total OTPS costs 75,138           81,936           -                 -                 81,936           (6,798)          -                

Total EarlyLearn Cost 1,811,220      1,668,726      142,494         -                 1,811,220      -               -                

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue

Over (Under) Expenditures $ -                 $ -                 $ -                 $ -                 $ -                 $ -               $ -                

See notes to financial statements.
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Schedule 1B

DOMINICAN WOMEN'S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

DECE FUNDED - OTHER THAN EARLY LEARN

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Other Than EarlyLearn

Total Other Than (A+B)

DECE CC UPK EarlyLearn Total DECE

BUDGET CATEGORIES Enhancement (B) Funded

REVENUE

EarlyLearn Revenue $ -                   $ -                 $ 1,811,220      

Other revenue (disability, interest, etc) -                 -                 

HRA Voucher -                 -                 

CACFP -                 -                 

Parents' Fees -                 -                 

In-Kind Contribution -                 -                 

Sponsor's Contribution -                 -                 

Other Funding Source Revenue -                 -                 

Total Revenue -                   -                 1,811,220      

EXPENDITURES

Personnel Cost:

Salaries -                 1,203,549      

Salaries - COLA -                 -                 

Accrued vacation -                 -                 

FICA -                 90,481           

FICA - COLA -                 -                 

FICA - Accrued vacation -                 -                 

Workers Compensation -                 30,414           

Unemployment Insurance -                 816                

Pension -                 -                 

Disability insurance -                 5,315             

Health Insurance -                 224,362         

Substitutes -                 -                 

Total Personnel Cost -                   -                 1,554,937      

Facilities Cost:

Rent -                 115,710         

Property Taxes -                 -                 

Water and Sewer -                 -                 

Licensing & permits -                 -                 

Insurance -                 11,659           

Alarm -                 -                 

Maintenance & Repairs -                 31,978           

Utilities -                 10,000           

Telecommunications -                 5,000             

Total Facilities Cost -                   -                 174,347         

Family Child Care Stipends -                 -                 

OTPS Cost: -                 

Instructional Supplies -                 14,679           

Office/Janitorial Supplies -                 4,257             

Equipment over $5,000 - Child Care -                 -                 

Postage -                 -                 

Advertising -                 -                 

Instructional Field Trips -                 -                 

Training/Staff Development -                 3,000             

Transportation -                 -                 

Food - CACFP -                 -                 

Non-food related costs - CACFP -                 -                 

Audit -                 4,650             

Parent Services -                 -                 

Consultants - Programmatic -                 23,350           

Consultants - Administrative -                 30,000           

Other OTPS -                 2,000             

Total OTPS costs -                   -                 81,936           

Total EarlyLearn Cost -                   -                 1,811,220      

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue

Over (Under) Expenditures $ -                   $ -                 $ -                 
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Schedule 1Ci

DOMINICAN WOMEN'S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 

CCBG FUNDED - EARLY LEARN

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

BUDGET CCBG FUNDED

CCBG Total Questioned

BUDGET CATEGORIES EarlyLearn Child Care FCCN CCBG Variance Costs

REVENUE

EarlyLearn Revenue $ 1,640,227      $ 1,668,726      $ -                 $ 1,668,726      $ (28,499)        $

Other revenue (disability, interest, etc) -                 -               

Parents' Fees -                 -               

Other Funding Source Revenue -                 -               

Total Revenue 1,640,227      1,668,726      -                 1,668,726      (28,499)        -                

EXPENDITURES

Personnel Cost:

Salaries 1,015,371      1,061,055      1,061,055      (45,684)        

Salaries - COLA -                 -                 -               

Accrued vacation -                 -                 -               

FICA 96,000           90,481           90,481           5,519            

FICA - COLA -                 -                 -               

FICA - Accrued vacation -                 -                 -               

Workers Compensation 15,000           30,414           30,414           (15,414)        

Unemployment Insurance 30,000           816                816                29,184          

Pension -                 -                 -               

Disability insurance 5,315             5,315             (5,315)          

Health Insurance 216,000         224,362         224,362         (8,362)          

Substitutes -                 -                 -               

Total Personnel Cost 1,372,371      1,412,443      -                 1,412,443      (40,072)        -                

Facilities Cost:

Rent 140,242         115,710         115,710         24,532          

Property Taxes -                 -                 -               

Water and Sewer -                 -                 -               

Licensing & permits -                 -                 -               

Insurance 4,175             11,659           11,659           (7,484)          

Alarm -                 -                 -               

Maintenance & Repairs 24,000           31,978           31,978           (7,978)          

Utilities 16,201           10,000           10,000           6,201            

Telecommunications 8,100             5,000             5,000             3,100            

Total Facilities Cost 192,718         174,347         -                 174,347         18,371          -                

Family Child Care Stipends -                 -               

OTPS Cost:

Instructional Supplies 8,100             14,679           14,679           (6,579)          

Office/Janitorial Supplies 4,000             4,257             4,257             (257)             

Equipment over $5,000 - Child Care -                 

Postage -                 -                 -               

Advertising -                 -                 -               

Instructional Field Trips -                 -                 -               

Training/Staff Development 3,000             3,000             (3,000)          

Transportation -                 -                 -               

Audit 3,038             4,650             4,650             (1,612)          

Parent Services -                 -                 -               

Consultants - Programmatic 30,000           23,350           23,350           6,650            

Consultants - Administrative 30,000           30,000           30,000           -               

Other OTPS 2,000             2,000             (2,000)          

Total OTPS costs 75,138           81,936           -                 81,936           (6,798)          -                

Total EarlyLearn Cost 1,640,227      1,668,726      -                 1,668,726      (28,499)        -                

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue

Over (Under) Expenditures $ -                 $ -                 $ -                 $ -                 $ -               $ -                

See notes to financial statements.
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Schedule 1Cii

DOMINICAN WOMEN'S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITATIVE PROGRAM RESULTS

CCBG FUNDED - EARLY LEARN

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

ENROLLMENT:

1. Contracted slots per site

a) Mama Tingo Child Care Center 95

Total 95

2. Number of classrooms per site

a) Mama Tingo Child Care Center 6

Total 6

3. Number of children enrolled by site

a) Mama Tingo Child Care Center 68 A

Total 68

4. Number of children in attendance by site

a) Mama Tingo Child Care Center 44

Total 44 A

5. The average attendance for contract by site 

a) Mama Tingo Child Care Center 65%

Total average 65% A

COST:

1. Total expense for the contract $ 1,811,220 

2. Total expense by site

a) Mama Tingo Child Care Center $ 1,811,220 

3. Average cost slots $ 41,164      

4. Average cost per site

a) Mama Tingo Child Care Center $ 41,164      

A - Enrollment and attendance are low due to the impact of COVID-19.

See notes to financial statements.

30  



11 

 

Schedule 1Ciii

DOMINICAN WOMEN'S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.

SCHEDULE OF ACCRUED VACATION

CCBG FUNDED - EARLY LEARN

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

FICA -

Employee # or Accrued Accrued Total as of

Payroll Date Position Vacation Vacation 6/30/2021

6/30/2021 000198 $ 3,191 $ 244 $ 3,435              

6/30/2021 001150 1,182 90 1,272              

6/30/2021 000232 2,338 179 2,517              

6/30/2021 000231 1,751 134 1,885              

6/30/2021 000244 1,676 128 1,804              

6/30/2021 000226 1,304 100 1,404              

6/30/2021 001102 3,192 244 3,436              

6/30/2021 000228 1,253 96 1,349              

6/30/2021 000227 1,635 125 1,760              

6/30/2021 001191 1,323 101 1,424              

6/30/2021 001179 1,576 121 1,697              

6/30/2021 000239 636 49 685                 

6/30/2021 001080 607 46 653                 

6/30/2021 000222 1,625 124 1,749              

6/30/2021 000224 1,214 93 1,307              

6/30/2021 000229 1,265 97 1,362              

6/30/2021 001082 633 48 681                 

6/30/2021 001188 550 42 592                 

6/30/2021 000230 614 47 661                 

6/30/2021 001151 1,175 90 1,265              

6/30/2021 000234 607 47 654                 

6/30/2021 001074 632 48 680                 

6/30/2021 001164 250 19 269                 

6/30/2021 000238 664 51 715                 

6/30/2021 000218 1,010 77 1,087              

Total accrued vacation 

and FICA - accrued vacation $ 31,903         $ 2,440         $ 34,343            

Note: Above Schedule of Accrued  Vacation for CCBG Funded - EarlyLearn is for information only 

and is not accrued in the financial statements. Vacation pay is recognized as expenditure at the

time used during the year.

See notes to financial statements.
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Schedule 1D

DOMINICAN WOMEN'S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

NOT DECE FUNDED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

NOT DECE FUNDED

ACTUAL

Sponsor's

Cash In-Kind Contribution Other

Contribution Contribution (Other Than Funding

BUDGET CATEGORIES CACFP (Head Start) (Head Start) Head Start) Source

REVENUE

EarlyLearn Revenue $ $ $ $ $

Other revenue (disability, interest, etc)

HRA Voucher

CACFP 48,496    

Parents' Fees

In-Kind Contribution 150,000       

Sponsor's Contribution

Other Funding Source Revenue

Total Revenue 48,496    -              -             150,000       -              

EXPENDITURES

Personnel Cost:

Salaries 1,734      

FICA 357         

Total Personnel Cost 2,091      -              -             -               -              

Facilities Cost:

Maintenance & Repairs

Total Facilities Cost -          -              -             -               -              

OTPS Cost:

Food - CACFP 21,295    

Non-food related costs - CACFP 25,110    

Consultants - Programmatic -          

Other OTPS -          -              150,000       

Total OTPS costs 46,405    -              -             150,000       -              

Total 48,496    -              -             150,000       -              

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue

Over (Under) Expenditures $ -          $ -              $ -             $ -               $ -              

See notes to financial statements.
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Schedule 2

DOMINICAN WOMEN'S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.

STATEMENT OF HEAD START EXPENSES BY PROGRAM YEAR

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

N/A

See notes to financial statements.
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Schedule 3

DOMINICAN WOMEN'S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.

STATEMENT OF NON-FEDERAL SHARE EXPENSES BY PROGRAM YEAR - HEAD START

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

N/A

See notes to financial statements.

34   



11 

 

Schedule 4

DOMINICAN WOMEN'S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.

SCHEDULE OF EQUIPMENT INVENTORY

AS OF JUNE 30, 2021

Current Year Purchases (with total acquisition cost per unit of at least $5,000 or above and purchased between 7/1/20 to 6/30/21):

Acquisition

Funding Acquisition Acquisition Cost Acquisition

Serial# Date Date Sold Source Cost Cost Allocated to Cost

or Asset Purchased or (Either GP Allocated to Allocated to Health & Allocated to

Description Quantity Tag# or Acquired Disposed or ACW) Child Care Head Start Safety Sandy Relief Total Cost

$ $ $ $ $

None (No item purchased/acquired in excess of $5,000 per item)

Grand Total $

Prior Years Purchases (with total acquisition cost per unit of at least $5,000 or above and purchased between 7/1/19 to 6/30/20):

Acquisition

Funding Acquisition Acquisition Cost Acquisition

Serial# Date Date Sold Source Cost Cost Allocated to Cost

or Asset Purchased or (Either GP Allocated to Allocated to Health & Allocated to

Description Quantity Tag# or Acquired Disposed or ACW) Child Care Head Start Safety Sandy Relief Total Cost

$ $ $ $ $

None (No item purchased/acquired in excess of $5,000 per item)

Grand Total $

See notes to financial statements.
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Schedule 5

DOMINICAN WOMEN'S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.

SCHEDULE OF DUE TO OR DUE FROM DOE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

Due (to) or due from DOE at 6/30/20 $ 97,576      

Prior year: FY 20

FY 20 subsequent receipts 51,952      

Prior year balance 45,624      B

Current Year : FY 21

Cash received/advances from DOE:

     Child Care 1,456,882 

     Child Care UPK 142,494    

          Total 1,599,376 

Plus other funds collected:

       Parents fees -            

     Total funds available 1,599,376 

Less claimable expenditures:

     Child Care 1,668,726 

     Child Care UPK 142,494    

Less: FICA Accrued Vacation -            

Less: Questioned Cost -            

     Total claimable expenditures 1,811,220 

Due (to) or due from DOE  - current year - FY 21 211,844    A

Total due (to) or due from DOE at 6/30/21 $ 257,468    

A -  Subsequent receipt of current year receivable consisted of the following:

Receivable from DOE $ 211,844    

Subsequent recoupment of advance (88,991)     

Receivable from DOE $ 122,853    

The $122,853 receivable was subsequently collected. 

B - The prior year receivable of $45,624 is still outstanding.

See notes to financial statements.
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Schedule 6

DOMINICAN WOMEN'S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.

SCHEDULE OF ACCRUED VACATION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

FICA -

Employee # or Accrued Accrued Total as of

Payroll Date Position Vacation Vacation 6/30/2021

6/30/2021 000198 $ 3,191           $ 244 $ 3,435              

6/30/2021 001168 1,553           119 1,672              

6/30/2021 001150 1,182           90 1,272              

6/30/2021 000232 2,338           179 2,517              

6/30/2021 001163 1,856           142 1,998              

6/30/2021 000231 1,751           134 1,885              

6/30/2021 000244 1,676           128 1,804              

6/30/2021 000226 1,304           100 1,404              

6/30/2021 001102 3,192           244 3,436              

6/30/2021 000228 1,253           96 1,349              

6/30/2021 000227 1,635           125 1,760              

6/30/2021 001191 1,323           101 1,424              

6/30/2021 001179 1,576           121 1,697              

6/30/2021 000239 636              49 685                 

6/30/2021 001080 607              46 653                 

6/30/2021 000222 1,625           124 1,749              

6/30/2021 000224 1,214           93 1,307              

6/30/2021 000229 1,265           97 1,362              

6/30/2021 001082 633              48 681                 

6/30/2021 001188 550              42 592                 

6/30/2021 000230 614              47 661                 

6/30/2021 001151 1,175           90 1,265              

6/30/2021 000234 607              47 654                 

6/30/2021 001074 632              48 680                 

6/30/2021 001164 250              19 269                 

6/30/2021 000200 851              65 916                 

6/30/2021 000238 664              51 715                 

6/30/2021 000218 1,010           77 1,087              

Total accrued vacation 

and FICA - accrued vacation $ 36,163         $ 2,766       $ 38,929            

Note: Above Schedule of accrued  vacation is for information only and is not accrued in the financial

statements. Vacation pay is recognized as expenditure at the time used during the year.

See notes to financial statements.
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Schedule 7

DOMINICAN WOMEN'S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.

SCHEDULE OF PAY PARITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

NONE

See notes to financial statements.
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Schedule 8

DOMINICAN WOMEN'S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC.

SCHEDULE OF COVID RELATED EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

NONE

See notes to financial statements.
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DOMINICAN WOMEN’S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO SUPPLEMENTAL DECE REQUIRED SCHEDULES 

JUNE 30, 2021  
 
 
1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
 Basis of Presentation 

The accompanying NYC Department of Education Division of Early Childhood Education 

(“DECE”) Supplemental DECE Required Schedules has been prepared in accordance with 

DECE EarlyLearn NYC Provider Organization Audit Guidelines. The purpose of the 

schedules is to fully identify and account for DECE funds for each and every program. 

These schedules assist DECE in determining how well the agency is performing 

financially, and are used for the close-out of each contract and to determine the due to or 

due from DECE and or the Agency. 

  
 Vacation and Sick Leave 

Full time employees shall accrue up to 20 days of paid vacation days a year. Full time 
employees may carry over no more than 10 unused vacation days to the following year and 
those carry over days must be used by the following December 31st or they may be forfeited. 
Part time employees who regularly work at least 20 hours per week are eligible for vacation 
time on a prorated basis. Part time employees may carry over no more than five unused 
vacation days to the following year and those carry over days must be used by the following 
December 31st or they may be forfeited.  

 
Full time employees are eligible for 12 sick days per year. Part time employees who 
regularly work at least 20 hours per week are eligible for up to six sick days per year. An 
employee may carry up to three days of sick leave from year to year. 

 
DWDC and not DECE EarlyLearn is responsible for the payment of any accrued vacation 
and sick leave for the DWDC’s staff during the term of their employment and upon 
termination of their employment. Unused vacation and sick pay amounted to $38,929 and 
$13,518, respectively. 
 
Vacation and sick pay for DECE program are recognized as expenditure at the time it is 
used during the year.   
 
Property and Equipment  
Under the terms of the grant agreement, purchases of equipment, furniture, leasehold 
improvements, and other capital items are charged as expenditures as incurred and not 
capitalized and depreciated over the useful life of the assets. 

 
 Equity Concept 

Under the terms of the City of New York, Department of Education (DECE) grant, all monies 
not spent according to the grant agreement and budgets are to be returned to the City of 
New York. Therefore, the agency does not maintain any equity in the grant and any excess 
of assets over liabilities is shown as due to DECE. 
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DOMINICAN WOMEN’S DEVELOPMENT CENTER, INC. 
NOTES TO SUPPLEMENTAL DECE REQUIRED SCHEDULES 

JUNE 30, 2021  
 

 
2. Payroll Distribution 

 
Payroll distribution and/or floor check required by the DECE EarlyLearn Audit Guidelines 
could not be performed due to the timing of our field work.  However, alternate procedures 
such as examining employee’s W-4, timesheet, and payroll check were performed to meet 
the requirement. 

 
3. Contractor’s Contributions 

 
The Agency’s contractor contribution totaled $150,000. The EarlyLearn day care program 
expenditures totaled $1,811,220. The required contractor’s contribution for all child care 
funded programs is 6.7% of the total cost of the EarlyLearn program. Contractor contribution  
is 9.4% of the total cost of the program. The in-kind contribution is based on the fair market 
value of services provided to the program. Services are valued based on the market rate of 
volunteers’ time spent in the program.  The program has met the contractor’s contribution 
requirement. 
 

4. Cost of Development and Administration 
 
The Agency’s total cost of administration is $411,757 and is 21% of the EarlyLearn 
expenditures of $1,961,220. Allowable cost for developing and administering a program may 
not exceed 25% of the total approved cost of the program. The program has met the 
contractor’s administrative cost limitation requirement. 
 

5. Parent Fees (Child Care) 
    Current Year  Prior Year 
Actual total parent fees collected (Child Care) $ 0  $   24,376 
Approved Budget $ 0  $   70,000 

 
The NYS Office of Children and Family Services has extended New York City’s waiver to 
suspend all family fees for families receiving child care assistance. NYC DOE contracted 
Child Care Subsidy programs and Family Child Care Networks and provider should not 
collect family fees until further notice. 
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